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| Rov. D, Ms Bagey Chatraan = |

_ Mt_ General support for mission work S Vror g 5

Dear Brother Bage,

The financial supoort we seant to the Joint Mission Board until 19!“»

will now be sent to the Board of Evangelism and Literature,

For the III. Quarter of 1965 (July - September), we have m&ttu&:““

DM 12,000, ==,

e would be glad %o receive a report ou the mis rk which could
be done in the Aushals. We like to obtain same at
We would also be interested to hear which experiences have been made

by the Board of Bvangelism and Lite tw
what has been méwly planned to cErry ©

¢l Dr. Bage  1x e
ce/ Director of the
Board of Svangelism and =
- Literature, Revs
e/ H“o»_l_o m."‘-_ P ;

N e el X

‘&t the end of the year,

FOSps the Acting Di.‘ncm'nll.
@ mission work im the GiL Church,




drbg/br
Berlin 41, den 8. Juni 196

o
oaw‘”fj m"f&

Reve JedePe Tis&
¢/o P.P. Bijay
Kokar Chowk

Raachl Bihar
nd

Dear Brother Tiga,

Thank you very much for your personal greetings from 27th May which you
wrote on your Directive No. I to the workers who are under the Board of
Evangelism and Literature. It was good to notice that you judge the re=-

. sults of our consultations we had in Ranchi this March as being helpful
and positive. I, indzed, alsc hope that we shall make a new start with
the new resolutlons aiming at strengthening the responsibility of the
GeEeL.Cs for the mission work and lak:lns it clear that the GeEeLeCe =
with the help of our Lord - will have to bear the main respomsibility
of it.

Thank you very much for confirming also my impression and my judgement.

Oaly in the coming menths, it will be obvious where theres will be the

main points of your persomal work, for in part-time responsibility you mainly
will have to manage the evangelistic work of the G.E.L. Churche I am very
keen to hear which sxperiences you will have made in some monthse

On this occasion, however, I should like to refer to your reeponsibility
for the development of the literature work of the GELC. once moree. The
literature work of the GELC is poorly developed. You will have to make
all efforts for improving the situation. I am sure that this will now be
‘ much easier for you since you have your residence in Ranchi now and need
not travel too much anymore. I am very glad for you in this respect, for
in your age a bit more quietness is quite necessary. I am also glad that
you only need to go'dnto the country for certain meetings of the missiona-
Fies "at the front".
The Printing Press has now become so efficient that you should really make
much more use of it,

a) Do not leave #verything to the over-burdened Pramukh Adhyaksh and
editor of the Gharbandu, regarding improvement of the contents,
punctual publishing as well as well-organized distributiom of it.
Make the Board of lism and Literature responsible for it and
as Director press for rovement on this matter. It may be useful
to have Mr. Tiwari in the Printing Press so that he could be super-
vised which is obviously necessary. Provision of manuscripts and
planning of the monthly contents should hy no means be left to him.
A good editorial-staff is necessary for it. You will have-to-take
special responsibilities on this theme.

b) Perhaps you could work ouztgono good subjectésas with some colleagues
which could be published thés pamphletsand which in its missionary
manner would address Christians and specially Non-Christians of Chota-
Nagpure I only repeat in this letter of what has been said personmally
in Ranchi,
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¢) You will find Mr. Mittenhuber quite ready to establish sales=-
organizations if he obtains people who are able and willing to
do such workes Please, do not leave respomsibility to Mr. Mittenhuber
who will only werk in your country for a couple of years. You, the
Indian brethren, will have to take initiative and will have to give
advice as to do it best.

In a nutshell, dear Brother Tiga: You are the Director of the Board of

Evangelism and é&tcratnro. I hope that you will be able to tell us of
much improvement onm important field of missionary tasks when you
will come to Germany.

Remembering your great responsibility, I am with kind regards to you,
your wife and your daugther in Khuntitoli, A

Youra sTpc erely,

\J




A ). J.P. P14,

DIRECTIVE wO, I Clo. P. P. Bijay
2&5.1965 Kokar Chewk, RANCHI.

.: '-{1'

Fanerebeng o o, T, 8 S ML
terature ef the Gessnesr ' e te

r:xu-tl in the Hz;omibod form ( Vide decisien ef the Beard da-
t_

the 25th. 1945 ) +te the Supervisers of Svangelistic
werks otz%ht var ::u constitusncies ef the G.E.L.Church,namely ,
the feur Anchals, FKhuntitely eod and the Headquarters Cengrega=~
fon The Supsrvisers of these Uenstituencles will send reg:rh in
the same ferm te the Directer ef IEvangelistic werks ef ¢
Gessner Church qurtoﬁg 1.8 Iin the begimning ef Aprillguly -

Octeber and J orty of the sors
a pleture of ﬁnrwz;k don:.zn tg.o whole ef the Jurdisdictien under
them, ‘

The Diyecter ef Hvangall stic work of the Goasner Church
has te submit his reperts for {he whole Church te the Kendrijye
Salahkari Sebha through the Begrd ef Evgngelism and Literature
whenever it wlll sit.

cepy te i The Anchal AdhygkahsaySyned
Pregident ef Khuntitely, the pastor of
Head ers congregatlion, Jipervisers
ge C?ﬂihsogc%osk hotchaié'mgf,s&%;ba s

re m S crox L e Sasurasr 8 /— JadePT
KeS+Se Rov, HeKlogs, and the Directer of % o
Gossner Missien :

Dear Brether Berg,

Your last trip te us was again a very prefitable
; eccasien for us in many respects, The wlise lead gave fer the
golidarity of Evangelistic work ef eur Church and its censgtituent
bedles In the various areas epened fer preaching was indeed very
wise and geed, I am quite sure that this 1a the best way fer the
Church teo de effsctive presching I am wr{ grateful te yeu fer
your advices given te us collechtively and to me particularly in eur
persenal talke,

27.5.1965

. Yighugahay end Ghristian leve te you rand all :
friends in Germany whem yeu may able te cenvey. i

Your brether in the Lard,
r.a ' ?\k\'/_ﬂ [ a_-‘
I K ‘ :

V k}‘\ fl/ e Y iac
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Refs No. “(J"C/G-""
From =

Rov, Cedels 10, J
adhyaksh, Asssa jnchsle

Rev.C.B. ANd '
Acting Presukh Adhyakeh,
Gelelie m&.

1965 snd a copy of the sama o you,

fo Lowing
%)

(2

Ll m?-

1.
2.
3.

F B

Datalled report of work at .mm (itlkctr E:I.]ld;;'

¥ith ref. %o Dr.

tg letier doted 3 Nay,

T e to writa to you

Pleass 500 a detalled peport of work at
an ear te ond gead 1t to this dffice oY

w . v oy printing it in thelr ® Go sener

s thic money will be recelved

Hge 14-15000 i~ Am fOON 2
s dsalred by

by our tressury futhar necosssry gbep &
by De. Barg will be taken.

$lecse note the contents of the last
letter under ref., you are %0 Dy, in know of
its further developmant work in ir H and its

i

menitary requirements through this office.

| Jiy Gd blsss you in gpresding its Kingdom.

Hd. Accountint,

Socrelary EeSe 36

Treasuras KeS. e

Dr. Cs Berg. Directorn
Gossner M sglon.

-~

Yours Sincerely,

)
( C.B. Alnd )
Act. Pramwkh mhyuf:&.

G B L Chuxech, RAD

of the
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Gossner Misaion
1 Berlin 41 (Trisdenan)
Handjerysirabic 19/20

drog/br
Borlin-Friedesau, 3 May 1965

Subjoct: Support for Misslon in Assam - Vour report received 30 April 1965

Dear Brether Bage Fesp. Alnd |

. Thank you very much for your letters inforaing us of the amount of money
which be Bvaagelistic Work ia Assam, after ise. 5.000 have
Lsgame

i
:

¥
'
#
8
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$
:
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:
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The report on the Anchal Assam for the Kalisha Sangh contained the news
about the pleasing development of this work at Rangagora (Mikir Hills).
#e would be glad to recedive a detailed report about it which we could

churches which have granted the necessary money for the work thare.

Flease inform Brother Horo as to let us know whean further money will be

- be started so that we shall send snother graut
or this worke We, however, like to have this information ian tiae
. dﬁnmwlncf.mln:t samee :

co/ Adhyaksh, Ascas Anchal
Treasursr, KiJ
Hde Accoumtant, XKi5
K35 Secretary's Office
Reve He Kloazp

AMHSQIO | - iy 3 &




Ref. Mo. 37/‘3_”

From g Einaocoangen

Rev. Dr. M N:i -.3 0. APR.IlBéE +
A | B

Erladigh..oserscessecietst Maneens

To,
: Dr. Ch, Berg, Director

Gossner 1 gsion a:cilt-gr,

Berlin - Medmf.

&ndduwfr 9/20,
_ Ranchi, the 23rd April'es,
Dear Brother Berg, '

As regards Gossner M gsion gpecial grant for

Evangeligtic Work in Assam please be informed that on gulmission
of a request glong with a 1o plan and egbimgte by the As
Adhygksgh the K.S.S. Treasurer has a.l'l'ﬂ.dﬂ' remitted Rs. 5000/-( Five
thousand) rupees Hr Assam. The rest of the amunt will be remit-
ted as soon ag the amount with the K.S.S. Treasurer.

A ocopy of the request and that of the estimate is fHrwarded
to you for your infbrmation.

With kind regards.

Yours Sincerely,

( M, Bage )
@E.L, Church,Ranchi,
Qpy to -
1. mv.n.m-&... requested in hig letter
dated 5-4-65,
§. Adhyaksh, Agsam Anchal.
4. Hd, Accountant, K.S.S.

5. K.8.5. Secretary's Office.




GOSSNER EVANGELT CAL IUTHERAN CHURCH IN CHOTANAGFUR & ASSAM,

Ref. No, 379 “w—_

i o —

From t- vl Bag P ) |
Ve . e X
Prapukh aksh, 7 9. APR 1965 _ /

G.E.L. Chur ‘_ , f__}
» Dr. Q. Berg 'mz;ectof, gen W RO
iy o

Eanﬂsuwfr- 20,

S Ranchi, the 23rd April'6s.
Dear Erother Berg, | . _

v R Sy As regards Gossner M gesion gpecial grant for
Evangeligtic Work in Assam please be informed that on ~utmission
Of a request along with a rough plan and egbimgte by tga Asgsam
Adhyaksh the K.S.S. Treasuier has already remitted Rs. 5000/-( Five
thousand) rupees for Assam. The rest of the amunt will be remit-
ted as soon ag the amount with the K.S.S5. Treasurer.

i %) '
W‘m gb copy of the request and that of the estimate is forwarded
: you for your infh . AT

With kind regards.

Yours Sincerely,

« M, Bage)
Pramukh Adhyalkgh,
o G.E.L. Church,Ranchi.
Qpy to s~ :
1. Rev.H.Klogs, a8 requested in hig letter
" dated 5-4-63.
2. o N T e “m mcl]al.

3. Tpeasurer, K.S.S.,
4. m. Acmu.n'tﬂ.n:b, K.SeSs
8. K.s.s. Sec.:‘e't-ai'y'_s Q C8e




"- % 31.5065 _,..~‘J:"-"

To ,. ) &y
the Pramukh Adhyaksh of the G.E.L.Church 'T P A 6 fany

Dear Sir,

X S

Please find enclosed four documents regarding the inmﬁ,
tegration of the JMB area into the administration of the Goeener
Church as per decieion of the KS5,dated 11.-14.March 65

Kindly issue & cheque for Rs 3456,07 being the rest amount I had

to expend for the JMB work in March, After receiving this I shall
be able to send yom the accounts of 1965 (Jan-March).Purther I am
going to forward to you the Minuvtes of the last meeting of the

JMB. .‘:" :
' Sincerely Yours W L it
}(¢b422”°46“¢(: : ;ﬁk .
s Ui 4 {#
i~V A
— "-‘F'_-

Seeretery-Treasurer of the Joint Wission Boar

e
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Monthly Budget of the Bormer JMB Field being now under the
Supervision of the South-East-Anchal
(see Decision of the KSS 5 b,dated 11.-14.March 6€5)

1.Salaries,see attaghed list Re 1475,00
2.1ravel expenses and meetings Rs 250,00
3.Provident-Fund Rs 20,00
4 .Postage Rs 20,00
5.Miscellaneous Re 40,00
6.Medical Treatment Re 60,00
T.Mending and repairs of houses Rs 70,00

Re 1935,00

Item No.7 means only the running costs of repair not the major
projects and constructions.The authorities are requested to
estimate the coste of the latter on the very spot.

The abocwe figures are not to be understood as a stiff rule
but are just to give an idea of the average expenses.

A s

s S
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-

-Sllary-Liaf of the Former JMB Workers being now Workeres under
the Supervision of the South-East-Anchal
- ' (see XSS Decision 5 b,dated 11.-14.March 65).

Rev. Junas Soy Re 144,-
- Christ Halan Samad " 109,-
- - Mukut Topno " 118,-
Prach.Prabhusahay Topno i 64,~-
r Johannes Kumar Hemrom . 52,~
P o Manohar Bara » 52,~
" Gladson Surin " 60,-
. Johannes Melgandi " 61,-
@ e Israel Lugun " 60,
. o Israel Topno . - 60,~
- Antony Soy ” 54 ,~
> Simon Dang o 53y~
» Lukas Hassada » 61,~-
" Rameshwar Baske " 51,- (less Re 10,-cycle adv.of
" . Jotinath Marandi " 50,- gi‘f]_,go;;;::‘;’*
P Abhoycharan Singh 5 56,~ W tmell, ([ — 04
" Jus=f Kandulna " 52,- | 5
" Simon Bodra ! 51,= + 2,~
Vol.Prach.Daniel Birwa - 104=
- . Habil Sanga b, 10,-
» " Silas Soy " 10,~-
. » R Johan Tuti v 10,-
. " » Masih Prakash Soy " 10,~-
Part time
Prach. Indar Muni Singh iy 15,-
Prich Basudeo Soreng a5
Chowkidar Anandmasih Barla - 51,-
Rev.P.C.Minz joined JMB in the
middle of March again " 134,-

R 197500

X, iers




‘ Monthly Budget of the Forner JMB Field being now under the
: Supervision of the SgtiwsSemt Anchal
~ (see Decision of the KSS 5 b,dated 11.-14.March 65)

1.5alaries,see attached list Rs 562,00

2.Travel expenses and meetings Ks 150,00
J.Provident Fund Rs 5,06
4 .,Postage Re 15,00
5.Miscellaneous Rs 25,00
6.Medical Treatment Rs 30,00
T.Mending and repairs of houses Rs 40,086

Re 827,06

Item No.7 means only the running costs of repair not the
major projects and constructions.The authorities are re=
guested to estimate the coste of the latter on the very
spot.

The above figures are not to be understood as a stiff
rule but are just to give an idea of the average expenses.

..
3(.5¢5"




,Séi&ry.LiSt of the Pormer JMB Workers being now Workers under
the Cupervision of the Orissa-Anchal
(see KSS Decision 5 b,dated 11.-14.March 6€5).

Rev.Chriet Herdugan Tuti ks 121,-
Prach.Amus Aind " 67,~
» Mansidh Dang " 33,-
L. Markas Surin " 51,-
" Christochit Mundu " 51,~
" Joshua Samad - 54 ,~
Part time
. Prach. Patras Barla " 15,~
" Stiphan lLakra " 15,-
. " Israel Lakra al 15,-
X Ishwarsahay lLakra © 15,«
» Modmasih Lakra i 15,~
" Johan Lakra " 15,-
" Amua Guria « 15,-
" Abraham Samad " 15,~-
» Junathan Lugun " 15,~
" Amrit Mingz “45, 15,~-
) Johan Soreng ey
2y 562,00




- G. E. L. CHURCH

JOINT MISSION BOARD
Rev. ].J. P. TIGA ma.BD.s1TM Clo P.P. BIJAY,

Direct, 7 KOKAR CHOWK, H. B. ROAD,
it C.U'?’ ‘tb % RANCHI
[t ;

The 9the Februaty,1965
The Rev, H.Kloss, Treasurer, J.i.B.

Jear Brother Kless,
With reference to Pastor Secberg's letter datel

the 21st. January , 19065 I have to peint out as follows 3

Lhm%u_gmm}( Congregation imcome ) for 1962,

Rse 2, % o 27
Ploaso add te this recent deneosit eecsnssscse oﬂ?
Pleass add also the following which
are on the way to you as per revert from

R“‘ ‘mlout TG’QO!‘!O of 30?’8‘)1.""idn&ml‘o.co- 321 - 97
“e should also add expected feor 1964 ¢
se Hayurbhgn] about Rs, 80 ., 00
be Sambalrup about Rg, 100 , 00
. ~ Tetal @ ctmBRirxudrkexx
Rse 30 427 « 11
A~ i, Total nee ef cm‘t“obo 2666

C

(0p| Frem this we have to dedust the following because for some reasen
?y the Chureh income/frem thess nlaces are not being deposited with

. _ the Jel.B.Trogsure¥r.™is is a practise conlng on and I don't kmew
why 1t was declded by my predecossors .But it 15 a faect @
Angaen and Purnspeni .... 196 I
(] tourkela ceevecses 366 1 Tetal 1015
wua L AR L R N T Y R Y i 3!
2666 minus 1015 eccecccee 1651

R8s 3,427.41 divided by 1651 gives ....Rs 2.7 per capita

{ have asited the pastors te deposit Yours Sincerel
all the balances for 196} witheut dolaye. »

) o
Copg to ¢ d’k

Dr, He.Bagge
- Pastor YN.Sgeberg




4 _ G. E. L. CHURCH

" JOINT MISSION BOARD
Rev.].J. P. TIGA s BD.STM Clo P.P. BIJAY, :

- Director. / ﬂl“" D KOKAR CHOWK, H. B. ROAD,
: RANCHI

The 10th. Februery,1965

The Officers of the Jeint Migsien Board
and the Nansger, Preperty Board

Subject : Transfer eof land at Rangamatia
on exchange
Dear friends,

This is to inform you that I have taken necessary steps
in the court =t Baripada threugh a Munshi wnd a pleader for the preper
transfer of the old niece of land te another and to get his land trane
s’erred in the name ef the Church,As the old piece of land was regsis-
tered in the name of Rev, Tuti, step has alsc been taken to get the
land new registered in the name of the G.E.d .Chnrch,

I an happy te inform you that instead of 18 ghents ,
w9 7 biswa and 16 gandas of land we are getting 25 chonts This means
s At that Instead of 51 decimals of land we have get now 69 decimals of
ol o land without any extra cost for the land, We have ,Bowever te pay the
: ﬁm e L of court ch will be about Rs, 80/« for three documents,viz;

W K 1) Reve Tuti giving me a power of atternev to transfer the piece of
o}f} [1and new &n his name to/the G.E.L.Chureh,{2) Transfer of the nresent
V land te the man whe i1s glving land on exchange ,and (3} The new plece
of Tau? transferred in the nane of the Chu by the new man . -
T™e new land is semewhat of thiz shape @

. ; Nerth

Wiest

158

South 2"6 /

We have started to constrmuet the missien heuss .. the position is
ghowm In red

_ Y ours -3W,
G te :
¥ vb!'rs

Nar ReWe R.Xloss, Rev. Dxr. #.Bage, e, Holgkra, Rev. s

Y




G. E. L. CHURCH

JOINT MISSION BOARD
Rev.].]. P. TIGA Mm.A..B.D,ST.M Clo P.P. BIJAY,

r‘.\ '- KOKAR CHOWK, H. B. ROAD,
e . RANCHIL
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GEaeE. T

g

5 Income and Expenditure of the Joint Mission Board
in 1965, Jan.-larch
income
Date Sender(Purpose) Amount
P Carried over for some building work
budgeted in 1964 Rs 3000,00
22434 Heceived fiom Berlin through KSS hos ML 4. 1 9% K.
21.1. Amdani (out of this:ks 223,25are from
Bamra) rest up to 64 L 381,17
24.2. Amd-ni,Sambalpur rest up to 64 " 205,00
PS " " ,South-East " L e #2792
1153, " +S.E.=Midnapore " U gl o " 149,43
. 31.%, ) »Sambalpur » e w1 205,22
Received from Berlin through the X558 M 3456,07
Total Income 65 - Re 13408,53%
Expenditure
Salaries and Provident Fund Re  T7244,40
Travels and Meetings “ 750,78
Postage b3 58,04
Miscellaneous . 200,26
Medical Treatment » 274,75
Jeep . 1393,48
. Buildings & lLand-Matters 5 3486,852
Re 13408,53
. {f:.ff: '/CL;_”

3, 5.65




e G. E. L. CHURCH

JOINT MISSION BOARD

Clo P.P. BIJAY,
ev.]. ]. P. TIGA m.a. BD.STM. P i e
e RANCHL

Uear fellew-lsboumers ,

L=\ "lease find encloesed the following :

~ Leeet No. I ... Map of KeonJhar Distriect where we have already

st undetaken evangelistic work in the Champua sub-

) . division,
2. Sheet Ne. II ... Magp of dayurbhan] dlstrict showing the places
where we are already engaged .
h 3. “heet Ng, IIl,..Mgp of ‘lednipur district where we are working
in five centres.
il e Shizet No. IV.... Hgp of Sambalpur distriet showing our centres
Se ‘heot Ne, V... Mgp of Singhbhum district showlng our werk

: mainly among the Ho neonle.

B 6. Theet No, VI A ... Yap of Assa® .. This shows what our Church
( Assam Anchal ) has besn deing and eur immediate
new responsibility

T« Sheet No, VI B ,,. Map of West Dengal, Blhar, Orissa and
Yadhya Fradelh showing what the Curch 13 already
doing and its imuedliate next responsibility :

P?alatlon in this area of the G.l.L.Church placed In sur hands in order

a

 that the Yord Of Uod may be preached by us unwerthy vessels :
chaka state area Pepulation
1., JHadhya Pradesh 1,711,200 sgemiles 32.&213.3?5
2e Assam 1{..899 . il. s059
Je Bihar 67.195 " 14-631157'0:142
g.. Orissa 60,162 x 17,565,645
«Ygat Bengal 33,928 : 34,967,630
ar : 1,043.,24%,755

“e have to cast our nets and to catch as many fish as possible
dhat shall we do ? “here is owr strength 7 Dges the Lord expect anything
from us weak and fraill Cessner Church christians 7 ire net others en
whom the Lard could put the respensibility ? Wwhat 1s our position in the
army of the Cgptain and Cemmander even our Lord Jesus Christ ?

As for myself ,I remembar what the Lord teld Jeremish :
® But the Lord sald unto me , Say not, I am a childi fer thou shalt go
to all that I shall send thee, and whatsoaver I coumand thee theu shalt
speake 3¢ not afrald of their faces:.”or 1 am with thes to deliver thee
s8alth the lord ", Jeremiah 1 : 7 &4 8
.~ " EXPRCT GRRAT THING3 FROX GOD 3 a}l@f&

ATTEMPT GREAT THINGS PO GOD W
Cony teo : Y W ,,{ gl
.\

m M. m. ;‘!-BQQ. The .-' K-ms_-,. The AV e e C.

t (= CceNaTr
L=0)S55] )

B\ D0 o]
i BB

LN

IMISSION

Ol
-




e g G.E. L. CHURCH

JOINT MISSION BOARD

Rev.].]. P. TIGA maA.BD.,57M. Clo P.P. BIJAY,
Direcior KOKAR CHOWK, H. B. ROAD,
RANCHI.

The 26th. t‘.l‘“'ﬁ\l\'!-_‘ﬂ," 6“-

The Rev, Dr, M.Bage,Pramukh Adhyaksh & Chairman J.lM.B.
The Rev, H.Kloss, Secretary, Joint Mission Bogrd
The Reve Dr. C.Berg, Director, Gossner Missien

SubjJect ¢ J.lMeBaField in Sambalpur District

Dear fronds , _
, Please find enclosed a mgp which I tried te prepare in
order te show the fisld of the JsMsBs in the Sambalpur dlstrict of the
Orissa Anchale The centres are marked in redes It may be of interest for
you te know the present cengus figures which I give here below $

1064
Name of the centre sseesess Baptised members Converts baptised in 196l
1, Kulpal including

Katarkela,Rengarberasetec, 120 20
2s Goreyabahal 31 9
3 Bodrama 63 -
)E.}a Durgadih l
o cb.ha.i’fll‘a l sssa e e ?9 .
6o Bihabari |
7 «Borphonk | AP 95 a
8, Sergidih 32 >
e Pl"hadj.h :;8 1
O« Bhangamunda 61 el
1. SObI'C‘“ali 13‘3-8 TR
12, Katgikhulil 50 L
13, Tiklijharain 56 8
15' Dha‘jja 211 "o
15,Amgaon 103 239
16, Purnapani 126 3
17. Renigula L6 saen
16. Pr&bhﬂ suni 12 “ew
19. Kola‘path L5 seen
204 Sghajbahal 58 5
21. BU.I"Udih “.lq. TR
Total 1301 x0T

Our pastor Rev, CelsTutl lives at Kulpale The pastors under the Syned
are located at Madhupur and Jhar sugudae

I am preparing similar maps for four other districts,namely : Singhbhum
in Bihar, Mayurbhan] and KeonJhar in Prissa and Midnapur in West Bengal.

Yours Sincerely,




G. E. L. CHURCH

JOINT MISSION BOARD
Clo P.P. BIJAY,
KOKAR CHOWK, H. B. ROAD

RANCHL

Rev.].]. P. TIGA m.A.BD.5T.M.

Director.

The 26th, January,6l

The Rev, Dr, M.Bage,Pramukh Adhyaksh & Chairman J.M.B.
The Rev, lin.”. retary, Joint Migsien Beard
The Rev, Dr. C.Berg, Pirecter, Gossner Missien

Subjeot * J.M.B.Field in Saubalpur District

Dear frends , <

Please find enclesed a map which I tried te prepare in
erdor to show the field of the JM.B. in the Sambalpur district of the
Orissa Anchal. The centres are marked in red. It may be eof interest for
you te knew the present census l;gmo which I give here below 3

Name of the centre ccccseces Baptised menbers Cenverts baptised in 1964

1. ::lpd {nn
tarkela,Rengarberaste. 120
2. Goreyabahal ) | zg
3¢_Bedranma 63 -
L] Mﬂh
g o’mﬁ essnee 925 e
9« Prhadih 98 1
0. Bhangamundg 61 see
1. Mmdi 1 8 ces
12, Katalkhuld 0 1
1 o Dhljjl Zh ese
15.Amgaen 103 299
16, Purnapani 126 3
17. Rm‘ l,l-6 esee
1.. Prabhasuni i2 eee
19. mwlth 5 esee
20, Saghajbghal
21, Burudih M sece

...........CCQOOI........l.......I...........

Total 1301 47

Our paster Rev, C.H.Tuti lives at Kulpal. The pasters under the Syned
are lecated at Madhupur and Jhar sugudae

I am preparing similar maps for four ether uuricta.molu.t S nghbhun
in Bihar, an] and Keonjhar in Brissa and Midnapur in West Bengal.

Yours erely,
»




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
ASSAM  ANCHAL,

REV,C,.S,.B,HORO L,TH, BAMUNI-HIILS

ADH YAKSH, TE2PUR, ASSAM, INDIA,
ASSAM ANCHAL, _ '
Ref, No. Dated 2%/1/1955.
Gm‘p S ’émch .
To

The Pramukis Aduyaksi,
G.- E, L, GCuurch,
RANCHI , - Bihar,

Sub:~ Request for tae remivtance of whe GMS grani to Assam Anchal
for the evangelistic works im Mikir Hill,

Dear Siry

L Please find herewith a mpoaed plan and estimate
of the money required for the works at gagora (Miki Hills) evane
gelistic field in Assam Anchal, The same is forwarded %o you with a
request for the sanction of remittance of the QIS grant from KSS sre-
asury to the Assam Anchal w take neceesary steps for the works to be
done in due course of tiwme,

Yours Sincerely,
84/~ C.8,B, Horo,
23/1/85.
Adhyak Assam Anchal,

Copy of the herewith attachea

Estimate is to be forwarded to :- r
1, Rev,H,Kloss. !Fl‘ﬂ Sisiek. an
o Bhre, 0, menitn | summEs
R R T A ]




1.

TRUE  GOPY.

plan & Bestimate of establishment Work of a Mission
Stabion at RANGAGORA ( Mikir Hills )
evangelistic -Field,

Parpticulars of Wwork, estimateqd E_ménditure.
Purchasin 20 Puras of land at
Rangagore Miklr Hjills for Mission

s.tation @ SUU/- Pe'.l' Pura....GOO-Ol.l!.O.lin QIRS. 10000.00

Reg!;a-fmtion qnd-NmJari fees of Land.!... 2 450,00,
Construction of a Faswors Quartéri........, ke 8630C,00,
Construction of a Chapel, ......eocvnsnnnse’ 150,00,
Construction of a Catechists BOUBE, . uoanncne . 750,00,

Total Rs, 19,450,00,

( Nineteen thousand four hundred and fifty
rupees only ).,

Sa/- C,S.B. Horo,
A OJ,
Adhyaksh Assam Anchal
G, E,L, Church,
Tezpur, DBamuni Hills,
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Grundlegende Reform des Missionswesens gefordert

"Allasiatische Lutherische Konferenz" beendet

epd Ranchi (Indien), 16. Oktober. '"Mutige und konstruktive Entschei-

dungen" zur grundlegenden Reorganisation des christlichen Missionswesens
in Asien wurden auf der zweiten "Allasiatischen Lutherischen Konferenz'
gefordert, die nach zehntdgiger Dauer an diesem Wochenende in Ranchi im

indischen Bundesstaat Bihar zu Ende geht.

Dr, David L. Vikner, Ostasien-Sekretdr im Weltmissionsamt der Lutherischen
Kirche in Amerika, fand die einmiitige Zustimmung der 67 offiziellen Dele-
gierten und Berater aus 23 lutherischen Kirchen in zehn asiatischen Staa-
ten fiir seine Forderung, daB man die zahlreichen Missionsgesellschaften
aus Europa und Amerika nicht mehr lénger "auf eigene Faust" in Asien ar-
beiten lassen, sondern in jedem Einzelfalle untersuchen sollte, ob und

wie sie den aktuellen Erfordernissen angepalBt werden kdnnten. "Einige
Missionen werden ihre Tdtigkeit einstellen miissen, andere sollten der
Aufsicht von Kirchen oder Gemeinden unterstellt werden, und wieder andere
sind in irgendeincr Weise in internationale Gemeinschaftsprogramme fiir

die christliche Missionsarbeit in Ubersee einzufiigen, " sagte Dr. Vikner.
Er warnte jedoch vor iiberstirzten MaBnahmen und empfahl deshalb ein sorg-
fdltiges Studium der jeweiligen Ortlichen Gegebenheiten. Ziel der Reorgani-
sation miilsse sein, die einheimischen Kirchen in jeder Beziehung unabhéngig
zu machen; dabei kdnnten die Missionsgescllschaften weiterhin "Hilfe zur
Selbsthilfe" lcisten,

Diese Hilfe aus Europa und Amerika sollte sich nach Ansicht von Prof.Andrew
Hsiao, Herausgeber des Lutherischen Schrifttumsdienstes fiir Hongkong und
Formosa, nicht auf finanzielle Zuwendungen beschranken., 'Das Problem

Nummer Eins ist fiir uns der Mangel an geeigneten Mitarbeitern ~ weniger

fiir die eigentlich scelsorgerlichen Aufgaben als vielmehr fiir die tech=~
nischen Funktionen, die heute fiir die Verbreitung des Zvangeliums not-
wendig sind; Texter, Film- und Funkfachleute, Drucker und Vertricbsex-
perten.'" Solche Mitarbeiter wiirde man freilich nicht "durch Zufall finden,
sondern sie miiRten planméBig und griindlich ausgebildet werden.

Gegenwartaaufgaben der Mission in Asien

Prof. Rajaratnam: Christen kdnnen nicht mehr im Ghetto leben

epd Ranchi (Indien), 16. Oktober. Methoden, Mitarbeiter und Mittel der
christlichen Missionstdtigkeit in Asien miiBten genau den Anforderungen
entsprechen, die sich aus der politischen, wirtschaftlichen, sozialen und
kulturellen lage der cinzelnen Liénder ergcben. Diese Ansicht vertrat
Dr. K. Rajaratnam, Professor fiir Wirtschaftswissenschaften am christlichen
College in Madras (Indien), dieser Tage auf der zweiten "Allasiatischen
Lutherischen Konferenz'" in Ranchi im indischen Bundesstaat Bihar. Woértlich
sagte er: '""'Die Zeit ist vorbei, in der der Missionar, der Heiden bekehren
wollte, die einzige Reprdsentanz des Christentums in Asien war, und in
der die Kirche inmitten einer unchristlichen Umwelt eine Art Ghetto-
Existenz fiihren konnte.'" Heute miten die asiatischen Christen und die mit
ihnen zusammenarbeitenden weiBlen Missionare die Sorgen der ganzen Be-
volkerung teilen. Zur Gegenwartssituation der Asiaten sagte Prof. Rajarat-
nam , ¢s herrsche eine gewisse Ratlosigkeit angesichts des gigantischen
b.w.
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Problems, die Erwartungen und Versprechungen zu erfiillen, die man

mit der Unabhidngigkeit verbunden habe., '"Dem nationalen Erwachen

folgt nun das Ringen um soziale und wirtschaftliche Gerechtigkeit

fir jedermann, und vielfach herrscht bereits Verbitterung und
Enttauschung, well dies Ziel noch nicht erreicht ist", erklirte

der indische Sozialwissenschaftler. Aus dieser Situation ergédben
sich neue wichtige Aufgaben fiir die christliche Mission, an denen vor
allem einheimische und auslandische Laien mitarbeiten miillten.

Wiv MiSsic




Entwurf

7rTerms of Reference 1964
= -

. Als Mitgliedskirche des Lutherischen Weltbundes und auf Grund
ihrer Zugehoérigkeit zum Okumenischen Rat der Kirchen hat die
"Evangelisch-lutherische Ganerklrche von Chota Nagpur und

e fuse o polt il Kof. &y e Ol o fpich, e ot —
Assam" den geistllch'?1ef‘begrundeten Wunsch, aB Glieder

anderer Bruderkichen an den ihr gestellten Aufgaben mitarbeiten,

In okumenischer Offenheit und Freiheit nimmt sie grundsétzlich
das Recht in Anspruch, solche "briiderlichen Mitarbei ter"

(fraternal workerg) als "Gehilfen ihrer Freude nicht als Herrn
ihres Glaubens" (2.Kor.1,24) durch ihre geordnet;,Klrchenlel-
tung einzuladen. Sie ist kein "Misslonefeld"(ﬁaﬁggﬁgn das ohne

TS~ vatfpent
ihre Zustimmung kirchliche ki%aArhelté%fg§;§;152m¢6;rden kénnen,

Sie besteht um so mehr auf diesem Recht - auch gegeniiber den

staatlicheﬁiﬂrganen der Republik Indien -, als ihr auf Grund
ihrer kurzen Geschichte bewuBt ist, daB sie in der Weilfalt
der ihr aufgetragenen Aufgaben und Dienste von solchen Mitar-

beitern aus befreundeten Bruderkirchen wertvolle Hilfe und

geistliche Bereicherung empfangen kann; und weil sie umgekehrt

weiB, da ihre Autonomie unamestbar ist und von den nicht-in-

dischen Mitarbeitern in voller Loyalitadt respektiert wird.

In besonderer Dankbarkeit und Iiebe welll sie sich mit der

Kirche der Reformation in Deutschland verbunden, weil sie den

Boten Vater GoBners ihr Leben und ihre Entstehung verdankt.

Deshalb wird sie erfreut sein, gerade aus der deutschen Mutter—

kirche Mitarbeiter(innen) zu erhaltem und hat in besonderem _
Jrteaetee
MaBe Vertrauen zu der GoBner Mission in Berlin bei der Fntoem=

dung geeigneter Kridfte.
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Wehrend der Dauer der zeitlich befristeten oder unbefristeten

Mitarbeit in der GoBnerkirche unterstehen diesef "fraternal

worker" nicht nur den Gremien der Heimatkirche, die sie ent-

sandt haben; sondern auch den Ordnungen der GoBnerkirche in

Indien und deren Organen.

6. Der Auftrag der Mitarbeiter ist méglichst genau zu prizisie-

7.

ren und yvertraglich zu vereinbaren, damit MiBverstiéndnisse

und Enttduschungen méglich st vermieden werden und ihre Rechte

Die GoBnerkirche strebt an, den von ihr eingeladenen Mitar-

beitern (Wohnung und angemessenes Gehalt zu gewihren; solange

sie dazu noch nicht in der Lage ist, ist sie dankbar, wenn ihr

dabei seitens der Entsende-Stellen (GoBner Mission, Skumenische

Verbénde, Bruderkirchen) Hilfe zuteil wird.

Grundsédtzlich sind alle Bereiche kirchlicher Arbeit (Theolo-

gische Lehre und Mission, Diakonie und Erziehungsarbeit, Frau-

en- und Jugendarbeit etc:)fUr sobche Mitarbeiter(innen) offen.

Das KSS der GoBnerkirche wird die ihr verbundenen Bruderkirchen
und Skumenischen Stellen wissen lassen, an welchen Aufgaben

ihr die Mitarbeit erfahrener Briider und Schwestern von aus-—
widrts besonders erwiinscht ist.

Diese werden gebeten, in den fiir ihren Dienst zusténdigen

Boards der GoBnerkirche regelmiéBig als "Berater''—mitzuarbeiten.

Die Kirchenleitung wird sie von Zeit zu Zeit 2zu Bericht und
L

Aussprache iiber ihre Arbeit in pédyer

Mitte empfangen.

+ e
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lo. Die GoBnerkirche begriiBt es, wenn auch ihre Diener und Mit-

arbeiter als fraternal worker in andere Bruderkirchen

efingeladen werden, sei es zur Vertiefung ihrer Ausbildung

oder zur Mitarbeit. Erst in solcher Wechselseitigkeit sieht

sie die Ejnheit und praktisch bewdhrte Gemeinsamkeit des

Leibes Christi auf Erden manifestiert.




Te Als Hitgliedskirche des Lutherischen feltbundes und auf Grund ihrer
Zugeh¥-igkedt zum Ukumenischen fat der Kirchen hat die "Svangelische
mmm.mmhMﬂLMMMtht
begriladeton Junsch - wie ihn jede christliche Kirche im der Welt von

heute haben sollte - dad Glieder anderer Bruderkirches aa dea Lhr
geatellten ‘ufgaben mitarbeiten;

- In Skumenischer Offesheit and Freiheit almmt sie grusndeitzliich das Rucht
in Anspruch, solche “briderlichen Mitarbeiter” (fraternal worker) als
“Gehilfen ilrer Freude nicht als Herrn ihres Glaubens” (2. Kore 1,24)
durch ihre geordnete Kirchealeitung einsuladen. 5ie ist kein “Missions-
feld" in dem Sinn mehr, in das ohne ihre Zustimmung kirchliche Arbeiter
von auswiirts eatstandt werden kiaunene.

Sie besteht un 90 mehr auf diesem Recht - auch gegeniber den staatlichen
Organen der Sepublik Iadien - , als ihr auf Grund ihrer kursen Geschichte
bewullt 1isty dab sde in der Vielfalt der inr aulgetragenen Aafgaben und
Udenste von solchea Mitarbeitern aus befreundetea Sruderkirchen Hert~

[oase nille uad geistliche Sereicheruag empfaagen kaaan; uad weil sie
umgekehrt weil, dad ihre Autouomie unantastbar ist und ven den nichtein-
dischen Mitarbeitera Lo iert wirde

In besonderssr Dankbarkeit und Liebe weiS sie sich ait ‘er Kivche der

feformation in Deutschland verbundes, weil sie den Soten Vater Goluers

ihr Leben und ihre Zntstehung verdankt.

Deshald wird sie erfreut sedn, gerade aus der deutschen Mutterkirche

Mitarbeiter (iamen) su erhalten und hat in besonderem Made Vertrauen

su der Godner Mission is Berlin bei der Noslalerang geeigneter Krifte.
v

=
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“shrend der nnm der ld.tluh_ m;tu oder unbefristeten Mitarbeit

in der Gofasricirehe gatesstaben diose “frateraal worker nicht mus des
ohe, die sie entsandt haben; sonderan auch ‘emn

in Indiea und deren Organen.

-l
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6o Dor Auftrag der Mitarbeiter ist mSglichst gemsw su prisisieren und

| ¥artraglich gy versimbaren, dasit NiSverstindnisse und Enttduschungea
miglichst versieden werden und ihre Rechte und Pflichten klar sinde
Die Leitung der GoBnerkirche bohilt sich vor, noch geserelle Richte
liaien filr solche Vortrige aufsustellene

7¢ Die GoBnerkirche strebt an, den von ihr eingeladenen Mitarbeitera
in angemessoner Jeise Johaung und Gehalt zu gewihren; solange sie dazu
noch aicht in der Lage ist, 1st sie dankbur, wean ihr dabei seiteas
der Entsende~itellen (Golner Mission, Ukumenische Verbinde, Sruder=
kirchen) Hilfe zuteil wird.

8. Grindsitslich sind plle Bersiche kirehlicher irbeit (Theologisehe
Lehre und Mission, Diaskonie und iraiehungsarbeit, Frauen= uad Jugeade

arbeit etes) file solche Mitarbeiter(innen) offen. Das K55 der GoBnere

kirehe wird die ihr verbundenen Sruderkirchen uad Skunenischen Stellen
wissen lassen, an welchen sufgaben ihr dis Mitarbeit erfahrensr Srider
und Schwestera vou suswirts besonders erwinscht ist.

sntmuMnmuaummmw

GoBnarkirche « in der Regel als "Serater” - mitzuarbeitene Die Kirchea
leitung wird sie von Zeit zu Jeit su Bericht und sussprache Gber ihre

Airbeit im ihrer Mitte empfangen.

Vortiefuag ihrer mnm .lu' sur Mita b.n. irst in soleher Wechsele
seitigkeit sieht sie die kinheit ﬂ praktiscch bewiarte Gemsinsemkeit des
Leibes Christi auf Srdea nu.'i_.‘_.”hrt.

=
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B aenir Mission
1 Ber! denan) ‘I.\'\J] U /, , 4
Handjerystrabie 19/20 214741964
An die

Mitglieder des Kuratoriums

M.M-TL(%&W af[mfm‘u)

Liebe Briider !

In dem Bericht iiber meinen Besuch der GoBnerkirche, den ich in der

Sitzung des Kuratoriums am 8. April erstattete, erwdhnte ich auch,

daf3 das KSS unserer jungen Bruderkirche den Wunsch auf Anderung der
"Terms of Reference" geduBert hat.

In der Anlage finden Sie diese in der Fassung sowohl des Jahres 1954
als auch in der neuen Fassunge.

Das K8S hat grundsétzlich beschlossen, die zweite Fassung in Kraft
zu setzen; mochte aber noch die im Mdrz 1965 tagende "Synode'" dazu
horen, so daB sie noch nicht abschlieflend giiltig ist. Es wird Ihnen
deutlich sein, daB eine charakteristische Wandlung eingetreten ist.
Die alten "Terms of Reference'" waren vertraglich zwischen dem Ku=

ratorium und der GoBner Kirche vereinbart; die neuen "Terms of Re=
ference" vom Jahr 1964 sind eine selbstindige Willenserklédrung der

Goflner Kirche, wie sie das Kommen von Mitarbeitern(innen) aus Mission

und Okumene verstanden und gestaltet wissen will. Die grundsédtzliche
kirchliche Bedeutung dieses neuen Textes wird bei dem Vergleich der
beiden Fassungen der "Terms of Reference'" ohne weiteres deutlich.

Sollten unsererseits noch dringende Abédnderungswiinsche geltend zu
machen sein, widre es wohlgetan, diese auf der Sitzung des 14.10.
festzustellen, um sie rechtzeitig unseren Briidern in Ranchi mitzu-
teilen,




Gossner
‘1 Berlin

Handjerysirage 1920 |

B{is-sion drbg/br
1 (Friedenan) Berlia-Friedenau, 7. Jull 1964

Prasukh ‘dhyaksh
Reve Dre M. Bage
GeBeLs Church

W

Amendment of the Terms of Reference for Foreign Missioncrioesj
letter from Reve Tiga of 10th July, 1964

Dear Brother Jage,

Brother Tiga has beeu s0 kind as to send me copy of his letter to the
of X33 conceralng the Terms of Reference. I should not like
to miss definiang ay attitude regarding the four poiants raised by Rev.

Tign:

Te In my opinion the K55 of the Gossaner Church is competent to represent
the church ia this matter. It may be considered whether the K55 should
asked the reasponaible brothers of the Anchals, belonging te the Ki8,
boforehand to get the opinion of the different syaods of the GeE.LeCe
in their ianchals. But, in my opinion, the Kalishiya Sangh, according
to its structure and very seldom meeting, is not the body to decide
such matters ao the change of the Terms of Reference.

2+ Certalnly, Dre Berg as private person is not competent to make changese
Lsccording to a reguest of the President of the Gossner Church end the

K33, he - aa director of the Gossner Mission - has made a draft for

the new Terus of Reference. Beforehand, he has assured himeel! of the

consent of the loading board of the Goesmner Mission ia the Kuretorium,
\ that 1s, i he may and ohwuld do 1t. Dr. Berg has aot done anything
.. above hic coupoteace.

One thing, however, is important: Dr. Berg suggested mot to make an
agreenent betweon GELC and GM concerning the new Teras of Reforence.
Dre Berg - with the consent of the brothers in the Gossuer Mission -
has suggested te the GELC to feel competent for working out and
issuleg now Terms of Reference. That means that the GELC should declare
as autonomous church under which comditions it welcomes co-workers {rom
other churches ian ecumenical fellowship.

3¢ I personally would prefer Af in the § 6 and 7 the old conc
"missionaries” were not taken over ian the mew Terazs of Refereonce.
But if the Ei4 should wish this, 1 am not against it, but would give
muy agreement, The leading body of the autonomous church in India
décides about the principles, comditions and formulation of the new
Terus of Reference. It fiavites brother churches all over the world
to send frateraal workers uader the meationed regulationse

be Point & of Rews Tiga does not seem very important to me, but I would
agree with hime I would rather prefor not to use the comcept “foreign
missionaries™ in the new Teras of Teference of the Gossner Church, as
a sign that a new period has beguan fer the young churches in Asia and
Africa.

°)

Bews
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Foreign lMisslonaries .

¥) IJM».'!{»VVL»&;Z” A B/ /;/) ‘

This 1s to gsoknewledge with thanks your letter Ne, 5
dated the 2nd, July, 1964 I wn &l so thankful to ”uhram
the mimntss ef the K.S5.85. 5,dated Ranehi, 1llith, ~17th, June,l i
want to make the fallowing conments imuediately the resmlution ef
the KeS:5.5. and the dr suggested by Dr, Berg ( a @ py of which
you hgve sent to mwe ) °

Reselutions of the K335 dgted June Lj-17,6) en TERMS OF
REPFERE .- one er thenm

saye
(.f Drti.ﬂm' f Lorms of Rafovence mnd the eoxlsting Terms of erence

the X33 ghould al se draw up its terms of reference md
agreement might be reached 80 as te have the same between Dr,
and the K33 and en the other in the same breath the K383 s
terms of Referonce as drafted by Ur, be approved in p
eipls.Alge resolved that Sl.Nes.6 & 7 of the old terms of reference
be includedn in the new ene.
I think that the KXS33 hgs taken an ectien in gppreving

Dy, Berg's draft in prineiple um_wm and 1t
is therefore a pronouncement befere tinme witheut preoper consule-

tations.
Parther, in the reseolutions the name eof Dy, Beg‘?oﬂ
three times in connection with the Terms of Reference. The Church
has ne husiness to draft mm12m-tkorumouuh -
+That 1s to be between the Gel.L.Church and the Gossner Nisgsi
e Unco the Gegsner Mlssion Society er the Cossner Church ceges
U6 be as at present the Terms of Reference will become defunct autd

natically. !
Then again, 1.1:!:11-6 objestion 18 re the prenountce-
ment of the K3SS pe, Hl, Nesg, 6 & 7. should the K553 diotate th e
the Chureh 7 It 1s tee early for the K umcﬂc T s |
is the time when the Church as a whele ulth Consgtituti = 3 :
end froodem spesk out , The XKS35 has taken a step te deprive the right
ufthnahmh.lntbi-umctimlurt f.dmm ot tention of
the KSS5 te Article Feur Part II 6 (d) (11) , Artédlce Twenty Three
(6) shere it says " Kalishiya San mrmhq:mdrlm'
» and programes for of the Chureh ; gnd 1y
Article Fivee.

It 18 true that the sald Terms of Reference 1s nere than
ten yoars old mthchmhmamtwthom'mt:hremuhc
with Article Twenty four " Foreign Mssionaries " eof the Constitue
tion afresh In the light eof the changed situatiens and corcumstances
md 1t will net be right to overleook Lhem . Pelolo
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- Therefere, I have te add a feurth peint te the three I have
) written sbeve, namely , that the heading you have put as the
subjeot sheuld be revised te gccemmédate the idea that if 1t
be theught expedient the entire Terms eof Reference may be dene
away withe I would suggest the subject te be as fellows :

The Terms ef Reference for Foreign Missionavies ".

Hay T say that I have many things te say in ecenmectien
with this subjest but I must keep them in reserve until o
suitable time «u?hd an spprepkiste place 1s found, All ths
above four peints I have raised sre eut eof the dscument you
have s¢ kindly sent to me. I @0 hepe that they will rececive
full sttentien and in geood time.

Yours Sinserel

. | T

Copy td @ S 3\ \ 3

le The Pramukh Adhysksh, G.E.L.Church ]

2¢ Reve H.Xloas e : ' ) -7 bu
~ 3¢ Divecter, Gessner Missien Seciety [t




Berlin-Friedenau, den 23%.6.1964
Dr.Bg/Wo.

Herrn

Pfarrer H., Kloss
GEL Church Compmnd
Ranchi/Bihar
INDIA

Betr.: Terms of Reference

Lieber Bruder Kloss!

Vielen Dank fiir die - wenn auch kommentarlose - Ubersendimg-der
neuen "Terms of Reference", deren Entwurf ich Bruder Bage zur
Uberlegung im KSS iibersandt hatte und die Ihnen in Kopie zu-
gingen., Bruder Bage hat mir geschrieben, daB er sie in den
nédchsten Tagen mit seinen Briidern beraten werde und wir bis

Ende dieses Monats hier im GoBnerhaus iiber das Ergebnis hdren
wiirden.

Lassen Sie mich einen Punkt klarstellen: In §9 haben Sie mein
deutsches Wort "Berater" sehr pointiert mit "adviser" iibersetzt.
Das war durchaus nicht, jedenfalls nicht unbedingt unsere Nei-
nung. Ich persétnlich sihe es lieber, wenn dort stinde "consul-
tante". Zumindest sol}te in dem Text dieses Paragraphen stehen
"consultais" resp. Advisers". Sie erkennen natiirlich ohne wei-
teres den gewichtigen Unterschied zwischen beiden Begriffen,

und es muB uns durchaus daram 1iegen, den Akzent nicht einsei-
tig auf die schiérfere Formulierung zu setzen. Es kann durchaus
sein, daB ein eingeladener Mitarbeiter der GoBnerkirche in
klarer Betonung den Status eines "advisers" erhdlt, In der
Regel werden die Briider und Schwestern, die in den boards mit-
arbeiten, als consultants anzusehen sein.-Dies ist jedenfalls
unsere Meinung, und ich bitte Sie freundlich, den Pramukh Adhyaksh
von dieser unserer Auslegung des betreffenden Paragraphen und
jenes Begriffs in deutscher Sprache zu unterrichten.

Mit bruderlic? GriiBen bin iech
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_~ Translation of the "Terms of Reference for Foreign Coworkers

, of the Gossner Church®
drafted by the Kuratorium for the GeEsL.Church,VMay 64.

1.Having the membership of the Lutheran World Federation and par-
ticipating in the fellowship of the World Couneil of Churches
the Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church of Chota Nagpur and ‘ssam
h;:uzga.doairt th:: nem%erf gg the other ehuzches brother churches
8 ' 2} _master the task imposed upon the Gossner
ghurgnggigasszfo is ba.ed on the Holy Spirit and ought to be the
desire of ewery christian church in this age.

2.In ecumenical candour and freedom the Gossner Church claims the
rifgt through ite constitutional authority to invite such "frater-
nal workers" who do"not dictate the terms of its faith" but "co=
operate for its own happiness"(II Cor.1:24); because the Gossner
Church is not a "miseion field® any more in the sense that without
its agreement foreign church workers could be sert to it.

5«The Gossner Church emphasizes this right so much the more = also
before the government of the Indian Republic - because
a)on the basie of its short history it is conscious of the possibis
lity to receive valuable help and agiritual enrichment from such
coworkers of frie J brother churches in the variety of works and
services imposed upon the Gossner Church.
b)the Gossner Church knows that its autonomy is inviolable and re=

spected by the non-Indian coworkers in full loyalty.

4.The Gossner Church is conscious of its relationship to the Churech
of Reformation in Germany with special gratitide and love,begause
it owes its life and origin to the werk of Pather Gossner's enis=
saries.lhere’ore the Gos: ner Church will bS speclally glad to re=
ceive (male and femele) coworkers from the German mother church
and has a special confidence in the Gossner Miseion of Berlin no=
minatiyng fit workers.

+ 2 -

S5.During the period of work-being stipulated or not stipulated=-
these "fraternsl workers" are reafonsible not only to the organi=
sations of their home churches w c ave =ent them,but also to sa
the Gossner CHureh and its orgenised bodies. '

6JThe task of the coworker is to be expressed as precisely as possible
and an indenture is to be drawn up in ord.r to avoid possible mis=
understandings and EIaappoIETmenjg and to make rightsand duties
clear.The asuthorities of the CGoussner Church still reserve to them=

selves the right to put up general terms of reference for such in=
dentures. '

7«The Gossner Church has the aim to grant dwelling ena appropriate
alary te the invited coworker.A: long as the G eh is not yet in

e position to do that,it is grateful when help is given for this
from the side of the sendin organisation (Gossner Mission,ecumenix
cal bodies,brother churahesg.

8.In principle all fields of ch.rch work (theological teaching,mis=
sion-work,'fdiaconie” )end educa on,women-and youth-work ete.) are
open for such coworkers.The KSS of the Gossner CHurch will let the
brother churches end ecumcnical institutions know for which work
the cooperation of experienced foreign brothers snd sisters is spe:
clally desired.




9.They are requested to cooperate in those central boards
of the Gossner Church which are related to thelr aervicas’
being -as a rule- "advisers" X The governing bodies of the
churc 11 from time to time receive them in their midst
for report and discussion about their work.

10.The Gossner Church welcomes also the invitation of ite own
servants and coworkers as fratermal workers to other bro=
ther churches - whether for deepening their educatiorfand
fraining or for their cooperatiomn.Only in sugh a mutuality
and such an exchange the Gossner Church sees®the unity and

practically proved community of Christ's body on earthima=
nifested.

+ 2 -
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gossper Bvangelical TLutheran church

Ref. No. Wf%

From e

The Pramukh Adhyaksh,
G.ElLl GhUrCho
To,
The Director,
Gossrner Mission Society,
Berlin - Friedenau,
Hard jerystr. 19/20,
Germny.
Ranchi, the L5th June '64.

SBubject :- Terms of Reference.

Dear Brother Berg,
Yowr proposed draft for the new terms of reference
for the foreign workers in the Gossner Church has been received.
I had to give my opinion by the 20th June!'d4. .
As the K.3.5. Samiti is in session till to-morrow,
permit me please that I give my opinion after I have consulted
the K.S.5. Samiti. I shall be in a position to sernd my opinion
or K.S.3. Samiti's opinion by the end of this week.

With best greetings from me and the K.3.3. Samiti.

Yours g3Sincerely,

M‘L‘*/"‘;

( M. Bage
Pramukh Adhyaksh,

President,
G.E.L.Church,Ranchi..




Berlin-Friedenau, 6.5.1964
o Dr.Bg/Wo.

Rev. Dr. M. Bage
Pramukh Adhyaksh
GEL Church Compound
Ranchi/Bihar

INDIA

Betr.: terms of reference

Lieber Bruder Bage!

Sie erinnern sich gewiB gut, daB Sie von sich aus bzw. sogar
seitens des KSS der GoBnerkirche eine Anderung der bis jetzt
R vereinbarten terms of reference fiir unbedingt erforderlich
hielten. Ich stimmte Ihnen in unseren Gespridchen v8llig zu
und versprach, Ihnen in absehbarer Zeit einen ersten Entwurf
zu iibersenden. Ich habe mir nicht die Mihe gemacht, ihn ins
Englische zu libertragen, weil es sich ja um eine erste Uber-
legung handelt. Wenn Sie ihn mit einigen indischen Briidern be-
sprechen mdchten, miiBte das wohl freilich bei Ihnen in Ranchi
geschehen.

. Auf jeden Fall wédre ich Ihnen dankbar, wenn Sie mir spédtestens
bis zum 20.6. Ihre Meinung mitteilen wiirden, ob Sie grundsitz-
lich einverstanden sind bzw. ob Sie grifBere /nderungen vor-
schlagen. Ich méchte das Einverstéindnis des Kuratoriums am 8.7.
einholen, weil ja die alten terms abgelist werden miizssen.

Die grunds#tzliche Anderung werden Sie gut und sofort erkennen.
In diesem Entwurf erklé&t die GoBnerkirche slber, unter wel chen
Voraussetzungen und in welehem Versténdnis sie Mitarbeiter(innen)
von auswédrts bei sich willkommen heiBt. Es handelt sich also
nicht mehr um einen Vertrag zwischen GoBner Mission und GoBner

| Kirche, sondern um eine einseitige Erkldrung der autonomen

GEL Church selber. Das wiirde m.E., der Entwicklung entsprechen.

Ich bin also gespannt auf Ihre Reaktion und bin mit den herz-
lichsten GriiBen und Segenswiinsghen

Ih

|
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I. TERMS OF REFERENCE 1954

Das Verh&dltnis zwischen der Evangelisch=Lutherischen Gossnerkirche
und der Gossner Mission soll das einer Tochter zu ihrer Mutter seine

Das Kuratorium der Gossner Mission wird Missionare in die GeEeLesCe
auf deren Wunsch senden.

Wahrend eines bestimmten Zeitraumes werden die Missionare draussen
als Freunde und Helfer fiir die Entwicklung der G.E.L.C. arbeiten
unter personlicher Annahme der TERMS OF REFERENCE der GeEeLe.C., die
den einzelnen Missionaren durch das Kuratorium iibergeben werdens

Das Kuratorium der Gossner Mission wird in christlicher Niachstenliebe
ihre Missionare unterstiitzen. Die Hilfe wird durch das GeEeLeCe
Schatzamt gewzhrt.

Alle Missionare werden zur Mahasabha-Sitzung eingeladen. Die minnlichen
Missionare werden abwechselnd eine Einladung zur Sitzung des Church
Council erhalten. AuBlerdem werden die Missionare zur Sitzung ihrer
Jewelligen Synoden eingeladene. Es steht ihnen frei, die Gemeinden

der Gossner Kirche zu besubhen und an kirchlichen Versammlungen teilzu=
nehmen, wenn es mit Kenntnis des Prisidenten der Synode erfolgt.

Alle Missionare, die in der Ge.E.L.C. arbeiten, sind regulidre Mit-
glieder der Gossner Kirche.

Alle ordinierten Missionare sind Mitglieder des Ministeriums der

Gossner Kirche.

Jeder Missionar erhdlt eine bestimmte Aufgabe in der Kirche, wie zum
Belspiel evangelistische Arbeit unter Nicht-Christen, Unterricht am
Theologischen Seminar, Verdffentlichung christlicher Literatur,
Mitarbeit in diakonischen Einrichtungen etc.

Fiir die Missionare draussen wird eine entsprechende Unterkunft von
der GeEeLeCe gestellt.

Diese TERMS OF REFERENCE k&nnen mit gemeinsamer Zustimmung der je=
weiligen Personen gedndert werden.

Alle frilheren Vorschlige oder Entwiirfe von TERMS OF REFERENCE sind
durch die hier aufgefiihrten iiberholte

Das "Joint Mission Field" wird von einem M™Joint Mission Board" vere
waltet, das der Ge.EsLe Church angegliedert ist gemél den Bestimmungens
die von dem Mahasabha und dem Kuratorium angenommen wurdene. (Siehe
Protokoll der Mahasabha 1953 49=52),

Berlin-Friedenau Kuratorium der Gossner Mission




1.

e

b

Se

6.

7

8.

9.

10.

1.

12.

Dae Verhiltnis swischen der Evangeliseh-Lutherisehen Gossnerkirche
und der Gossner Mission soll das einer Tochter zu ihrer Mutter sein.

'na- Kuratorium der Gossner Mission wird Missionare in die GeB.L.C.

auf deren Wunseh senden.

Widhrend elnes bestimmten Zeitraumes werdea die Missionare draussen
als Freunde und Helfer fiir die Entwicklung der GeE.L.C. arbeitea
unter perstnlicher ainnahme der THERMS OF REFERENCE der GeEeL.C., die
den einzelnen Missionarem durch das Kuratorium iibergeben werden.

I. TERMS OF REFERENCE 1954
|
|

Das Kuratorium der Gossner Mission wird in ehristlicher Nidchsten=
liebe ihre Missionare unterstiitzen. Die Hilfe wird durch das G.E.L.C.
Schatzamt gewidhrt.

Alle Missionare werden zur Mahasabha=Sitzung eingeladen. Die minn=
lichen Missionare werden abwechselnd eine Linladung zur Sitzung des
"Church Council" erhalten. Aullerdem werden die Missionare zur Sitzuag
ihrer jeweiligen Synoden eingeladen. Bs steht ihnem frei, die Gemeindem
der Gossner Kirche zu besuchen und an kirchlichen Versammlungen teil-
gunchmen, wenn es mit Kenntnis des Priisideanten der Synode erfolgte

Alle Missionare, die in der G.E.L.C. arbeiten, sind regulire Mite-
glieder der Gessaer Kirehe.

Alle ordinierten Missionare sind Mitglieder des Ministeriums der
Gossner Kirche.

Jeder Missionar erhilt eine bestimmte Aufgabe in der Kirche, wie gum
Beispiel evangelistische Arbeit unter Nicht~Christen, Unterricht am
Theologischen Seminar, Verdffentlichung christlicher Literatur,
Mitarbeit in diakonischen Einrichtungen etsc.

Fiir die Missionare draussea wird lild entsprechende Unterkunft ven
der GEIC gestellt.

Diese THRMS OF REFERINCE kinnmn mit gemeinsamer Zustimmung der je=
weiligen Personen gelindert werden.

Alle frilheren Vorachlige oder Entwiirfe von TERMS OF RUFURENCE sind
dureh die hier aufgefiihrtea iiberholt.

Das "Joint Mission Field" wird von einem "Joint Mission Board" vere
waltet, das der GEL Church angegliedert ist gemli den Bestimmungen,
die von dem Mahasabha und dem Kuratorium angenemmen wurden. (Siehe
Protokoll der Mahasabha 1953 49<52).

Berlin-Friedenaun Kuratorium of the Gossner Mission
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1/ The rclationqhiy.ﬁoty.ou the Gossner-Evangelical-Lutheran-Church and
‘the Gossner-Mission-Society shall be that of Daugther and Mother.

./The Kuratorium of the Gossner-Mission-Society will send missionaries

/%o work in the GsEeL.C. on the request of the GeE«L.C. Lo TR

. 3/ The missionaries on the field will work as friends and helpers in the

/ developnent of the G.E.L.C. for specific periods by personally accep-
ting the TERMS OF REFERENCE offered by the G.E.L.C. to the individual

missionaries through the Kuratorium.

4/ The Kuratorium of the Gossner-Mission-Society in Christian love and
charity shall undertake to support their missionaries on the Gossner
field. The policy is to receive such help through the GeE.LsCiTreasury.

e I

/57 All missioaaries shall be invited to attend the meeting of the Mahssahha.
The men missionaries will be invited to attend the meetings of the Church
- FCouncil, one by one alternately. The missionaries will also be invited
‘. to attend the meetings of their respective synodss They shall be free to
“wisit the congregations in any part of the Church and to attend the
UChurch meetingsl as they find it possidle with the énfdrmation Jf the
synod presideat. = =
6/ All missionaries working ia the G.E.L.Ce shall be regular members
of the Gossner-Church. ot

9/ A1l ordained missionaries shall be members of the Gossner-Church-

-—

8/Each Missiomary will be given a specific work in the church such as,
pvangelistic work among non~Christians, teaching in the Theological
Seminary, production of Christiam Niterature, help rumning of chari-
table institutions etc. -

9/ The G:8.L.Cs pravide suitable accomodation for the missiomaries
workingz in the field. '

10/ These TERMS OF REFERENCE can be amended by the mutual consent
of the bodies concerned,

. 11/ All former proposals or dexfts of "Terms of Reference" are superseded by
- these TERMS OF REFERENCE.
12/ The "Joint Mission Field" will be administered by a "Joint Mission
Board” incorporated in the G.B.L,Church, in accordance with the regu-
lations adopted jointly by the Mahasabha and the Kuratorium (vide
Mahasabha Minutes 1953 p.ps49-52).

Berdin-Friedenau, Kuratorium of Gosshers's Mission
May l4th, 1954.
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CAS drbg/br
Berlin 41, den 13. Dezember 1965

Herrn

Robert Montag

G.EcL. Church Compound
Lal-Bungalow

Ranchi / BIHAR

Betr.: Wellesley Square Church
Lieber Bruder Montag !

Ihre Nachricht iiber die Besprechungen zusammen mit Rev. Ishida, die Sie
mit Pastor Devadas hatten, samt der wn ihm in Kopie beigefiigten Erkld-
rung haben mich auBerordentlich erfreut. So haben Sie mil dem, was Sie
bei unseren Gespriéchen im Oktober hier duBertem, doch vdllig recht be=
halten, daB er sich nunmehr vollends als loyaler Pastor der GeEBeL.C. zu
verhalten entschlossen ist.

Sehr begierig sind wir nun natiirlich darauf, wie der begonnene court-case
mit der Schottischen Freikirche ausfidllt und ob er unserem Vorhaben bzw.
dem des LWB endgiilltig griines Licht verleiht. Sie werden uns gewiB be~
richten, sobald Sie eine priézise Nachricht iiber das ergangene Urteil inm
Hénden haben, nicht wahr ? Es wird num natiirlich die Frage seia, ob auf-
grund der neugeschaffenen Situation der LAWB unter Forderung bzwe. Empfeh-
lung der Federation of Lutheran Churches in India das Anwesen ausbauen
wird eder ob noch in begrenzterer Weise relativ bald die G.E.L.C. aus
Mitteln des Ten-Years-Building-Plan etwas hineinsteckt. Angesichts von
dessen knappen Mitteln wire es natiirlich schdn, wenn wir gleich groB-
zligig und generds den grdderen Verbiinden die Vorderhand lieflen.

Lassen Sie uns doch auch iiber diesen Punkt, wie Sie ihm sehen, nach Ihren
Gespréichen mit Rev. Ishida,ein Wort der Empfehlung und Ihres perstnlichen
Urteils zukommen. Jedenfalls danke ich Ihnen sehr fiir diese gute Nachricht,
die fiir die Arbeit in Kalkutta neue Mdglichkeiten er8ffmnet. Behalten Sie
diese Frage so fest wie nur mdglich im Auge.

Mit herzlildhen GriiBen
bin igh Ihr




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{Rgd. under Societies Registration” At XXI of 18601 B

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH  : Rev. Dr. M, BAGE r HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH « Rev. C. B. AIND % : TR ) G. E .L, Church
SECRETARY + Mr. H. SAMAD by " o Ranchi, Bihar
TREASURER : Mr. C. A, TIRKEY L AT India
FINANCIAL ADVISER » Mr. R. MONTAG TR e Phone : 510

e ':F::FF.

December £th, 1965,

The Luthegan World Bederation,
Route De Ferney 150,

%211. Geneva .20,
Switzerland,

Dear Revd. Ishida,
S ect: Wel 1 Soguare Chu

It is with sincere hone that you have by now arrived
¢afely back in Geneva, and have found your wife and family
in good health,

As you already knew on leaving Calcutta, I had an
aonointment to see Revd. Cook and members of the St.Andrew'’s
Church, which is of course the Church of Scotland in Calcutta.
The outcome of these talks was that thése gentlemen were in no
way prepared to postoone the court case which was then nroceed.-
ing against Pastor Devadas. Their views were that 2s Pastor
Devadas, through his Counsel, had oueried the legal owner-
shin of the Wellesley Square Church, they had no other altern-
ative but to establish what they claim is the legzl ownershin
of the Church of Scotland. Personally I can und2rstand this
attitude, on the other hand I am sure we can all understand
the attitude of Pastor Devadas, who on the advice of his
Counsel, was doing all in his nower to nrevent the Church
of Scotland selling the Wellesley Snuare Church and its site
to any other body, other than for the purpose of using it as a
Church for worship, As you now know the Church of Scotland had
alteady made onc very strong attemot to sell the Church and
its site to a cinema owner, and were cuite presared te see
;h;lchurch pulleddown, and the site taken over as a cinema

all,

However, Revd, Cook and cempany were of the opinion that
it would do harm whatsoever if interested bodies were to
start negotiations for the nurchase of Wellssley Square Church,
Herewith please find the name and address of the nerson in
Scotland with whom contact should be made: -

Dr. A, King, D.D. .
Secretary, Overszas Council,
121, George Street, Edinburgh.2. U.K.




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

| Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH « Rev. Dr. M. BAGE HEAD OFFICE

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rev. G, B. AIND G. E. L. Church

SECRETARY + Mr, H. SAMAD Ranchi, Bihar

TREASURER + Mr. C. A. TIRKEY India

FINANCIAL ADVISER + Mr. R. MONTAG Phone : 510
-2-

I feel I must now pass this whole case over to you
for whatever action the L,W,F, consider necessary to take.

I would be most obliged if you could kezn me in touch
with any negotiations which you may have with the Church
of Scotland, and the outcome of these necotiations.

“ith kind regards to Dr. Sovik and Christian greetings
to all in Geneva.

Sincersly yours,

cc. The Gossner Mission, BerlinJ//}
The Pramukh Adhyaksh. Or.M.Bage.
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‘GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{Rgd. under Societies Reglstration Act XXI of 1860)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH + Rev. Dr. M, BAGE HEAD OFFICE
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FINANCIAL ADVISER ¢+ Mr. R. MONTAG Phone : 510

December 6th, 1965,
S0 Pl —

LU

Eingooangoen
Dr, C. Berg, P b RS
The Gossner Mission, : 13. 7ZL 1985
1, Berlin 41 (Friedenau), EANE 52
Handjerystrasse 19.20, ' L;_ '_j';fjfp;ff
West Germany, G L6 ST

Dear Dr. Berg,
Subject: Wellesley Sguare Church,

I met Revd., Ishida in Calcutta on the morning of the
lst December in order to carry on negotiations with both
he and Pastor Devadas.

During Revd. Ishida's stay in Ranchi, we proved to him
conclusively that Pastor Devadas was an ordained member of
the G,E,L.Church, his ordination took place on the lst January
1956, It is also on record in the G.E.L.Church files that
the Wellesley Square Church congregation is officially
affiliated to the G.E.L. Church. In view of the documentary
evidence Pastor Ishida was already conviced of these facts
before our meeting with Pastor Devadas.

By sheer coincidence it apneared that the F.E.L.C.I.
had sent a commission to Calcutta for the nurpose of acquiring
a site for.a Lutheran centre, This Commission had come to
the conclusion that the best position was Wellesley Square,
and that negotiations should once again be taken up with a
view to acguire the Wellesley Square Church and its surrounding
property from the Church of Scotland, Pastor Ishida was able
to meet one member of the Commission who came to us together
with the Revd, Devadas, and after long discussions Pastor
Devadas declared he was willing to write the enclosed letter
handing over full responsibility for the Wellesley Sauare
Church to the G.E.L.Church, This step undertaken by Pastor
Devadas once and for all removes any doubts which the L.W.F,
may have had regarding the intentions of Pastor Devadas.

One coincidence seemed to follow another, when on the
afternoon of the lst December Pastor Devadas again visited us
in our hotel with the information that the impending court
case instituted by the Church of Scotland aainst him had
commenced that morning., A full report on this subject will




COSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

(Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH s Rev. Dr. M. BAGE HEAD OFFICE
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FINANCIAL ADVISER , Mr. R, MONTACG Phone « 510
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be sent to you as well as the L.W.F. in the next day or
so, in the meantime I am sending you the copy with an
original signature of Pastor Jﬁvddd;, regarding the handing

over of authority to the G.E.L.Church.
With Christian greetings.

Yours $incerely,

f@w M




Wellesley Sq, Church,
Calcutta,

1st December 1965
The G,E,L, Church
of Chotamagpur & Assam,

Ranechi ,
Bihar,
Attention of : Pramukh Adyaksh
~Dr. N, Bage, _
. Dear Dr, Bage,

I confirm herewith that as an ordained pastor of
the G,E.L, Church, and a member of the G,E,L, ministerium,
I am fully prepared to hand over the full respomsibility
of the Wellesley Square Church in Calcutta, and its
grmlu. to the G,E,L, Church of Chotamagpur and Assam,
o .

With Christian greetings,

r Yours singerely, ° '
il == =7 i

astor G. Devadas

. cc tos Gossner ilﬁﬂo Berlin ./
L, W.F, Geneva
F.E.L.C.I,

S



" _ GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

HEAD OFFICE
G. E. L. Church
Ranchi, Bi

- PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH + Rev. Dr. M. BAGE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH + Rev. C. B. AIND
SECRETARY « Mr. H. SAMAD
TREASURER + Mr. C. A. TIRKEY
Dr, C. Berg, Ei
The Gossner Mission, 3
1, Berlin /1 (Friedenan),
Handjyerstrasse 19-20, y
Webt Germanv, =

~Saangonm

India
June 28th, ;Géjhnﬁﬁwk
W

- 5. JUL. 1965

Dear Dr, Berg,

During a recent visit to

outgide the bullding.

this case is that

building.

1)

2) The sale of this building
Pagtor Devadas who made a
3)

Calcutta, and at the request of the Pramukh
Adhyaksh, Dr, Bage, I visited the above Church and have the following to
report:-

I viewed this Church together with Pastor Devadas and find that in
my opinion the general structural condition to be good.
are a greal deal of decorative repairs to be undertaken both inside and

However, there

By far the most important work which should be underfadainic the
outside of the hilding, the plastor work in large areas has become de:ached
from the briclwork,leaying the brickwork exposed.

Anotherprime factor in

ﬁellesley Square Church ig situat.d directly on a main
thoroughfare in Celeuttaj,and unless the building be put into good decorative
repair, so making its appearance a pleasant one, instead of an eye sore,
there is a very grave rigk that the authorities will condenn the whole

. During my stay in Caleutia, Pastor Devadas visited me at my hotel
i and we talked quite pleasantly for about four hours, during this conver-
sation the following facts came to light:-

Although the Wellesley Square Church was sold by the Church of Scotland
in the year 1950 for Rs200,000, this sale was never completed and a
depogit paid by the buyer was returned to him.

wag halted by the intensive efforts of

formal complaint to the asuthorities concerned.

The gale of this building was undertaken by an ordained Hinister,

Mathesgawho has since returncd to Seetland.

VISSION |
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4) During the last world war the church and its other surrounding
bulldings was requisitioned by the British Army. After the withdrawal
of the British sdninistration, at the Independence of India, Pastor
Devadas made a claim for compensation, the money to be paid to make good
the damage caused by the occupation of the buildings during the war years.
The British mili@s:x_au@hprities agsured him that this compensation money
would pe grafceds oo ——
Pastor Devadas did not receive any information regarding this com-
pengation money for some years and in 1953 after enlisting the aid of a
British Major, he rcceived informatioh from the Acecountant Genersl that
the sum of Rs51,000 had been paid to MATHESON by the Accountant General
in 1949,

5) There is still legal proceedings and a court case in progress between
the Church of Scotland and Pastor Devadas. On the application of Matheson
the lagt hearing took place in Scotland in October 1964. From my conver=-

sation with Pastor Devadas it appears that this court case could contimue

for another two or three years.

REMARKS,

I was very impressed with the apparent sincerity of Pastor Devadas.
Whether this be a gemuine sincerity, ig,of course always debatcable, but
be that as it may, there is no ghadow of doubt that had Pastor Devadas not
established his i&ghts.in holding services in this church, it would have

bﬁeﬂ'- a@ldm many v LOW dh( ; =2
During my conversation with Pastor Devadas,an interesting factor
came to light,uhich is, there no ground deeds held by any of the

parties concerned establishing the right of the land on which the church
stands., I haye advised Pastor Devadas to consult his solicitors, and

if this should be a proven fagtor Pastor Devadas should, in the neme of

fhe Lutheran eongregation in Calcutta, make an application to the towm
anthorities to become tenantz of this phece of gremwnd. If this is possible
it will become a deciding factor shduld we wish to buy the church from the
Church of Scotland, Although it wiuld be far better to come to an amicable
settlement on an enical basis,we will be in a strong bargaining

3642t3¢n, if the land on which the church stands is ours by right of tenancy.
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The situation would be that a fair effer could be made for the purchase

of the church and if it were refused we could ack the owners of the building
to please remove it from our ground.so that we can erect our own churech
building and I doubt very much that the owners of the present building
would want to do this,

. Pastor Devadas has already affiliated his congregation to the
| G.E.L. Church, and &s very strongly in fa_our of making permanment ties
With the lutheran church, He was very much in agreement with 8hanging
the name of Wellesley Square Church to that of the G.E.L. Church, Caleutta.

The only compensation that Pastor Devadas is requesting for all his
efforts over the past few years, is, that he be allowed to remain with his
family in a small house which he himself hag remodelled and redecorated
and stands within the Church compound. As there is a congregation hall
situatdd on the compound which could be remodedled,and would meke a very
fine vigitors' guarters able to accomodate at least 20 to 30 guests, it
would be my suggestion that the request put forward by Pastor Devadas be

E,'I‘an‘ted.

In conclusion it 1s my opinion that every effort should be made to
purchase this bullding from the Church of Scotland, Furthermore I suggest
that negetiations with the Church of Scotland should be opened at a top
level, and that every effort should be made to end the present court
proceedings between that Church and Paster Devadas.

It is also my opinion that Wellesley Square Church would make an ideal
" ‘Lutheran Centre in thig very large and important eity of Calcutia, and the
Lutheran Church here in India are in desperate need to establish itself

in Caleutta,

It is also an immediate emergency that this building be put in some

central control, in order that this church be saved from the iminent
danger of being condemned,

Paster Devadas has promised to inform me of the result of his consultation
with his legqal advisor regarding the tenancy of the land in Wellesley Square,
on receiving this information it will be forwarded immediately.

OSSN AalWith chrisfian Greetings [
w1 &+
\ fealAr Yours sincerely, ‘z.JNJt M wl:‘_’}—




Vermerlk flir die Akten

Betr.: Central Meeting Place Khuntitoli

Bs miissen einigesschmerzliche Feststellungen getroffen werden:

1. Im November 1963 hat Dr. Junghans zum Aufbau des Ristzeiten-
heims DM 25,000,- erhalten. Dringliche Bitte! Beschlufl des
KSS!! Personalproblem J. Lakra.

2, Uber diesen Fonds hat Dr. Junghans nle abgerechnet.
%+ @Gebaut 18t eine nicht fertiggestellte Mittelschule, die noch
* ca. F.000,~ Rs verursacht;

2 Zimmer f.-J. Lakra.

4, Die alte Mlttelschule, zumal noch in ihr Unterricht gegeben
“wird, ist nichbt umgebaut.

5+ Bs wird starkstes allseits in Khuntitoli bezweifelt, dall ein
ifornado den Einstuz der Mauer im Bau der neuen Mittelschule
verursachte, vielmehr Méngel und Fahrl8ssigkeiten beim Bauen.

6. Die Nachricht sowie ihre Publizierung und die Sonderspende

des Spangenberg-S8ozialwerks von ©.000,- DM waren also wohl un-

begrindet.

J. ILakra war sehr selten seit 1. April 1964 in Khuntitoli.

=~J
.

o

Das KSS soll jetzt fest entschlossen sein, dem Central Meeting
Place nach Ranchi zu VC“1C”CU' ;

as Ganze ist ein unqualifizierbeares gtiick planerischen Dilettan-

tlvmuv’ und finanzieller Vergeudung. Merantwortlich ist der bis-
herige Direktor des ATC.

Eine Unterstiitzung des Central neatlnp Place im Jehr 1966 belm
Budget der GofBnerkirche sollte n;cht nehr erfolgen.

5.2.1965 ,é-_l_:-\. .

Verteiler:

Weissingex *
Akte Berlin A
Reserve &

P. Seeberg f. Sitzung Jerusalem
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Berlin~Friedenau, 21 May 1964

Padma Shri Rev. Joel Lakra
Religious and Social Development Centre

Khuntitoli P.O. Simdega
Dt. Ranchi / Bihar / India

Dear Brother Lakra,

Thank you very much for your letter of 10 May which I received

straight after Whitsuntide. I was especially pleased to hear

that you moved to Khuntitoli and that you are in the midst

of your work as director of the Central Meeting Place. I am sure

that our Lord will~give you new strength and new ideas to fulfil ——
everything to His honour. May the confereaces be blessed which

you plan with the responsible men of the school work and other

groups. And may the joy grow that this Central Meeting Place

now belows to the Gossner Church.

I was glad to hear that you have taken up youw old love again
and started writing. There are not many who can and do write

in the Gossner Church. I, therefore, wish that all your smaller
or bigger works will have good acceptance and good results in
the congregations. At the inaugoration of the printing press I
requested to spread the truth of the Gospel in Chota Nagpur,
especially by writing. Therefore, it seems to me that you have
good and important work to do.

Mrs. Berg and I often speak of our visits in the various con-
gregations to which brother Bage, brother Tiga and above all
you escorted us. Loking at the pictures we took, we remember
well the rich and blessed weeks we could spent with you, It
was good to have received so much love from you all and te have
seen so much so that we see everything much clearer now.

I also heard with great pleasure that you have resisted all
group-thinking as former Pramukh Adhyaksh during your three-

years office~term—awd as present director of the Central P
Meeting Place so that you could work and serve fully for the

Gossner Church. This is, indeed, wise, dear brother Lakra,

that you follow so clearly the will and the guidance of the

Holy Ghost.

On 18t May I had all students, including Mini, at my home in

the afternoon and evening. We have talked a lot and looked

at many pictures. I am always glad to see Mini because she Y
is mostly happy and gained her full health again. Mrs. Berg

and I will gladly have en eye on Mini.

I hope that you will not feel too lonely at Khuntitoli and
on the other hand will have the necesasry peacqd there for
your present service.

I am cordially| and truly
Yours i Lord,




Religious and Social Development Centre

Director

) | Khuntitoli The....... 10.. th..lay............1964
] =11}

Padma Shri Rev. Joel Lakra, ; = Smdeg- . 0., Dt. Ranchi,

Tutheran Churches) I am trying

-
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Il eriacanne

-..,.,_.,,-GM
Dear Bro. Berg,

Many thanks for your kind letter expresing your ap-
preciation of my company at Lohardaga, Singhani , Gumla,
Chainpur and Ambikapur. It was really my pleasure to es-
corf you at all these places and both Mrs. Berse and you-
self at Lohardaga, Singhani and Gumla. As we grew in years
we shall realise more fully the effect 6f your visit to
the field. It has more spiritual and social significance
than mere survey of the field from business point of view.
It was more the establishment and strenghining of a Family
which T always experienced whenever I visited our brothers
and sisters in Germany. Our Lord Jesus is the greatest
Founder of that FPamily He Himself fA€inz the Mead. This
Pamily relationship between Germany and us will stand for
ever and nothing came sever us, neither the Geography nor
the Anthrapology nor the changing Psychology and Sociology
neither the two World Wars nor any suffering present or fu-
ture. God led the German brothers and sisters to us and He
found ve for them and He will keep us and preserve us.

By the above address you can see that Khuntitoly has
become my home. I have started my work in various ways. I
am calling the Headmasters Conference of the G.E.I. Church
at Khuntitoloy from May 23- 26. Along with the Headpasters
I have invited the Headmistress and Assistant Headmpsteess
of Bethes@ida School and the TLady Superintendent of the Girls
Training School, Ranchi. Aéo the Secretaries of all esewyfr—
High Schools and the Pramukh Adhyaksh, the AdhyakhseAnchalk
Supervisors of Schng} wand the Expeuntivermembers of the
Education Board are, . The Government Officerfy of the
Education Department in Chotanagpur, the Regional Deputy
Director of Education is inuagmrating the Conference. There
is going to be a big mew experience in the Church. <

f am also Ebnvenor of the Conference of the North

Tndia Iutheran Churches of the ¥6E6%9.£‘ederation of the k}

]




. i

.I.am #rying.to call the Cenfewence also dn May, to cont=

inue, into June. But I find certain difficulties.

In between the Conference I am writing bookletygand
pamphlets, apologitics against Advantists, Jehova witness
and small Baptistic groups, for these groups e, trying to
confuse the simple Gossner Chiistians. I am also writing
against certain morsl evils in the Gossner Church. These
will all be published. Then I shall send you copies,
although they are in Hindi which is generally understood
by Gossner Christians in five big States of India in t.
NothBast.

The next sroup I am thinking of calling at Khunti-
toli Mee#ing Place,are Tlaka Chairmgn, Synod Banchalaks ,
Adhyakhshgnd Pramukh Adhyaksh. It may be possible during
the Rainy Season.

Continue vour prayer for the Gossner Church and for
theés Meeting Place specially.

" Kindly have on eye on Mini to fvhom T am writing
always. She needs your fatherly cafe.

Assectionate greetings to Mrs. Berg and self.

Yours Ginm\enly, 4]




drbg/br
Berlin-Friedenau, 6 May 1964

Rev. Dr. M. Bage

Pramukh :dhyaksh
GsEsLe Church

Ranchi
n

Refe Woe 374/64
Subject: Ceantral Meeting Place at Khuatitoli

W%hen I returned from Geneva where I had a loag, each other ianforming
discusaion with brother Sovik yesterday, I found your letter of
29 April 1964 on my desk. This letter concerns the Uentral Meeting
~ Place about which you spoke with the brothers in Khuatiteld and which
you wanted to be anawered immediately.

and will
I could answer promptly that we shall fulfil your request and shall
take over the amount of four to five thousand rupses ia %the budget
of the Gossuer Mission 1965, It would be another help for the start
of this taske This task will really get started with next year after
in our plans and talks for 1964 we only found it possible that there
will be two meetings this year only after completion of the buildings.

I would, however, suggest that you will enter the running costs for
the Ceatral Meoting Place ia your budget 1965 as expenditure, but at
the same tiue cater them as receipts with the note that they are

pronisod*hy tho Gousner Missione +to be paid

You should act im the same way regarding the stipends. Geaerally, all
requests, found necessary by the XI5, should be entered in the budget
with the differeat notes: Paid by the Gossner-Church, requested from
CiM respe promised by the Gossner Mission. This would b2 the seme in
case of your participation on the plans of the industriasl mission of
Reve Wright who applied to the Gossmer Churche The reason of this
advice is that the two bodies which support you most from abroad

(CWM and GM) will know quite clearly all your requests.

ce/ Dr. Junghans
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. Gossner Bvengelical Iutheran Church in Chotanagpuwr & Assam,

Ref. No. 37"/54

From 3=
The Pramukh Adhyakgh,
G.E.L Chul"cho

The Director

Gossner Mesion Society,
Berlin - PFriedenau
Handjerystr. 25
GERNEANY,

danchi, the %th April'e4,
_ Subject s- Central lieeting plac ititoli.

Dear Brother Berg,

Just now I have come back from Khutitoli where I had
been day-before yesterday together with brothers Rech,Adomeit
and Schwerk. lLast evening when I and brother Junghans were dis-
cussing certain matters in connection with the Central Meeting
place at Khutitoli we both felt that we need an immediate clari-
fication on e one matter from you. May I therefore immediately
have your opinion on the following g= |

It ig clear that the G.E.L.Church takes over the payment
of salary to brother Juel lLakra, but will the Kuratorium be willing
to meet the expense needed for the progrem of thig insétution#?w'
This will include the costs for travelling, meetings , clerk, office
maintenance, altogether excluding the pay of brother Lakma may amunt
to four to five thousand for a year. This is urgent because our 1065
budget will be soon Pinaliged.

With kind regards.

-

Yours Sincerely,

/%‘/z%w
o v,
Pramukh Adhyaksh

Pregident,
GeE.Ls Church, Ranchi.,




Hove Dry H.B.‘., Gl "‘ PR “_ Hitshcook 4,5.
Pramukh Adhyaksha L S 7 University of Chisage,
G.E.L.Ohuroh , Benohi. lnu{. X i : Chieage 37, I11, U.S.A.

Nove 21,1963,

o
Dear brother Bage, ?
May t uuniuhh you onge again for being the Pramukh Adhyaksha
of the Gogenoer Chureh, It ‘moans & tremendous responsibiliy to be im that pesition , yed
it gives a great opportunity %o serve the Lord and His Chureh, Your coming inte this
office may give a real land mark , & %Yurning point in the life of our beloved Gossner
Chureh. T have great hopu and expeetstions from you as a representative of the new and
younge r gonomtian « lMay God bless you and your service in His Chureh,.
In her letter of Nov,16,1963, my wife tells me tha¥ there is a proposal
%o found a Centre for sosial and Spiritual development of the Goesmer Chureh, This csnkre
may be some what like and Akademies in Germany as the idem behind 1% seems to resta I am
Tomlly delighted %o hear about 4%, I¥ is very encouraging to me that such an institu-
on is going %o be established ia our Chureh, For the last couple of years I had been
"~ dreaming of an institution of this nature for the growth and development of our Chureh,
- In fack I had porunqlly 4alked with our Mission Imspector when he was visiting our Chureh
laet time . am happy that suoch an idea ie finally going to be materialiged,
There are , however, few points 1 would like %o put before you for
your kind consideratien n;lrdin; this institution, I mmset confess that I do not have
8. -olear idea of the mature , purpose, and the content of this institution , but whatever
vague 1deas come %0 my mind, 1 must oommusnicate to you Dbefors 1% is oo lates
I personally feel that we should not add one more institubton i3
addition %o our Thealogieal college, Fracharak traiming school, and the Tabita sohool,
By thil I mean that the nature and purposs of this new inltition should be different from
institutions. T% must be an indggenous type of institution . T think that this
Ill 2 place where ohristian life and witness must be experimented in the semtext of the
Adibasi or Tribal sulturs, This means that the pattern and ides of the German Aksdemi
should not be married over $e Chetanagpur whole sale. This institution must¥ be related
%0 the down and earth situation of Chmaxk Chotanagpuri life and marrow. IH view of thia
soneept of the institution may I be permitted o muggest the following points.:
: 1 That this institution should be a part of a lml oongregation
.u should funotion im the context of the comgregatiom.
8¢ That tribal oultural forms - putuulnrly_trnﬂ tunes and arts
" 'be made a vehisle for religous expressions and expsrimedtatioms: -
S. A theologieal researoch of the relatien betwemn Christian falth and
tribal religions be an on going task of this imstitution,
4o Thisg institution should be a method of novnnlnaionary oukreahh
in the twentisth sentury Chotanagpurs
" Be 1% should serve a plage for retreat and other kimds of gatherings
.~ Thess points lead me to determime the kind of place that this should
be situated at. This omn not be losated inm o oity, nok a% a plage whish lies at the frings
of ¥ribal life and culture; &% the same time it can nok bbe %00 far away from the twwin
. ‘or eity., After a great deal of somsideration end questioming T have oome to the
" oemodwsion that this ingtitution should be fowndmed in honour and memory of the lesder
of the first group§ of comverks iam #hé Gossner Chureh, It can very well be givem a name
like DOMAN JHARTA or NAVIN ASHRAN , Hethakoita ceoms %0 be one of ¥he gentres of Srilbal
) cultural 1ife even at present , and since it is hot very far away from Ranchi, mgy I
“ ' sugges% that this imstituiion be located at Hethaketba . I hope , you end the K.8.8.
would ;h'. a flvmu’olc oonsideration to this Mabtter. =
:You might have already fommed some idea adbout it already but please
‘sake Iim nllo i.nto oonsideration before coming to final conolusion.
' 1 1 am dd.ng alright hor. and hope you all dont the sams, Xindly

Pk o




Kindly greet for me your family, the X.S5.S., and the Ranohl congregatiou.
May thé Lord bless you and use you for Hias serviee in the Gossner Church .
Hoping to hear from you soon,

Your brother ix the Lord,.

Beve, Nirmal Minsz.

Cle
Dr. Berg
Direstor, Goesner Mission Soelety
Barlin,.
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Betr.: central meeting place

Lieber Bruder Toppo! }f

/
Wir haben uns hier im Ganerfaus sehr dariiber gefreut, daB
auch Sie seitens des Nord-ﬂézt Anchals die Schaffung eines Riist-
zeitenheims fiir die Ganeyﬁirche so herzlich und warm begriiBen.
In der Tat hat es der Migsionsleitung und dem Kuratorium einge-
leuchtet, daB eine aolche Stédtte geistlicher Zuriistung, gegen-
gseitiger Begegnung un gemeinsamen Lebens und Arbeitens verschie-
dener Gruppen miteinander eine dringendé Notwendigkeit fiir die
GoBnerkirche ist.

In seinem Budget 1964 hat das Kuratorium einen Betrag von
25.000,- DM eingésetzt, der dazu dienen soll, dieses Heim zu
errichten; einschlieflich der Besoldung von Rev. Lakra widhrend
der néchsten ¥4 Monate, bis sein Gehalt im central budget der
Kirche ab 1./Januar 1965 zu verankern sein wird.

Uber den Ort der Errichtung dieser Stitte hat das Kuratorium
aeineraeiﬁé keinen BeschluB gefaBt, weil es dazu auch nicht zu-
sténdig iat Diesen zu bestimmen ist Sache der autonomen Kirche,
aber aun den Gesprédchen iiber den Plan, die wihrend des Besuches
von V}zeprﬁsident Dr. Bage gefiihrt wurden und offenkundig auch
das Einversténdnis des friiheren Prédsidenten Rev. Lakra hatten,
muBte es annehmen, daB Khuntitoli als zweckmédRig zu wahlender
Ort von den Verantwortlichen der GoBnerkirche selber ausersehen

sei.




Dem Kuratorium erschien diese Wahl auch einleuchtend, weil die

von Dr. Junghans geleitete Lehrfarm die Msglichkeit bietet, im
Blick auf die Versorgung und Bekdstigung die Arbeit des central
meeting place sehr zu erleichtern. Es ist eben vief@eichter und
billiger, eine geplante Institution an eine andere schon bestehen-
de anzuschlieBen, als sie irgendwo im Land isoliert zu errichten.
Und auch die gewisse Distanz von Ranchi erschien dem Kuratorium als
durchaus zweckméfig und begriindet.

Sollten ernsthafte Gegengriinde eine nochmalige Erwdgung nétig
machen, lieber Bruder Toppo, so miiBte die Angelegenheit im KSS
nochmals besprochen werden. Gerade auch die finanziellen Fragen
wédren sehr stark zu bedenken, da sowohl die Errichtung des Baues
selber und die laufende Versorgung sich sehr viel teurer gestalten
wirde, als es in Khuntitoli zweifellos der Fall sein wird.

Mit briiderlichen GriiBen bin ich
Ihr




Vermerk

fir Herrn Dr. Junghans

Den beiliegenden Brief wegen des Central-Meeting-Places seitens
des zurilickgetretenen Adhyakhs Toppo vom North-West-Anchal kénnen
wir leider hier im GoBnerhaus seitens des Kuratoriums und der
Missionsleitung nicht behandeln, Er hitte ilber den Pramukh Adhyakhs
in aller Form iibersandt werden miissen.

Ich widre Ihnen deshalb dankbar, wenn Sie diese unsere Reaktion auf
die vorgetragenen Wiinsche von Bruder Toppo sowohl dem jetzigen
Priisident Dr. Bage als auch Rev. Joel Lakra, als dem friiheren
Prisident, miindlich iibermitteln und erldutern wiirden,

Wir wihlen diesen Weg der indirekten Beantwortung durch Sie auch
deshalb, weil jener Brief in den Tagen des Amtswechsels in der
Leitung des North-West-Anchals geschrieben ist und offenbar nicht
beriicksichtigt, daf kurz zuvor das K35 Rev. Lakra zum Leiter des
Central-Meeting~Places in Khuntitoli berufen hat, wie er in einem
Handschreiben an mich mitteilte. Die Minutes dieser Sitzung liegen
uns zwar noch nicht vor, aber ich habe keinen Zweifel daran, daB
Rev, Lakra zutreffend berichtet hat. Wir wiirden also durch eine
direkte Beantwortung des Schreibens Toppo in die Gefahr kommen,

den BeschluB des KSS der Gofner~Kirche irgendwie zu tangieren,
dessen Wortlaut wir noch nicht kennen. Der neue Adhyakhs des
North~West-Anchals miilte darauf hingewiesen werden - wie immer sein
Vorgénger sich bei der Beschlulfassung des ¥SS verhalten haty seiner-
Seits avtl., nochmals Initiative in dieser Sache im KSS zu ergreifen.

Damit trete ich auf die Sachfrage iiberhaupt in keiner Weise ein,

ob es iiberhaupt m8glich und ratsam ist, daran zu denken, den Central
Meeting-Place an einem anderen Ort als in Khunﬁitoli zu errichten.

Berlin, den 14.11.1963
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14411.1963

Herra
Dre Heinz Junghans / Khuntiteli

zgur Zeit im Hause

( Betr.: Central-Meeting~Place

Lieber Bruder Juaghans !

Nachdem gestern der Wirtschaftsplan 1964 vom Kuratorium verabe
schiedet wurde, sollen Sie gleich einen klaren Bescheid in der
Frage der Errichtung des Central-Meeting-Places haben.

Wir haben uns schon in den Tagen zuvor ernsthafte Gedanken
gemacht iiber die Finanzierungsmdglichkeit des Vorhabeas, das
Ja gleich nach Ihrer Riickkehr in Angriff genommen werden sollte.
Die Entscheidung war nicht ganz leicht, weil BROT FUR DIE WELT
Ihre Antrége erst im Februar vorlegen will und darum die ven
dort erhofften Summen ersteinige Monate spidter als erwartet
fliessen, wenn sie bewilligt werden. Eine kleine Unsicherheit
liegt auch noch darin, daB der NWeAnchal durch Adhyaksh Toppo
gegen Khuntitoll pliédiert und das Riistzeitenheim nidher nach
Ranchi in seinen Bereich haben mdchte. Aber Lakra selber und
Dr. Bage sind sich offenbar so v8llig einig iliber Khuntitoli
als geeigneten Platz, dal der Einspruch Teppos iiberwindbar
sein wird.

Unter Vorgriff auf das Budget 1964 stellen wir also jetzt bereits
Ende November 1963 dem Betrag von

DM g?-OOO.“

gur Verfiigung in der Hoffnung, daB Sie damit den Central-Meeting=
Place errichten kinnen. Ihre Schiitzung bei unserem letzten Gee
spréch iiber diesen Punkt ging auf 18.000 - 20,000 DM.

In dem Ende November zu iibersendenden Betrag ist die Summe einge-
schlossen, die nach unserem Gesprich nétig war fiir die Gehalts~
gahlung an Rev. Lakra wilhrend der niichsten 14 Monate vom Noveuber
1963 bis einschlieBlich Dezember 1964, Ich wiirde raten, dad Sie
den dafiir erforderlichen Betrag, nachdem die HShe des Gehaltes

fir Rev. Lakra festgesetzt ist, an die Kasse der Gofnerkirche
iberweisen lassen, damit uaser Freund von ihr dann bis Dezember 1964
das Gehalt empfiéngt. Lassen Sie bitte dariiber keine Zweifel aufe-
kommen, daB nur bis zu diesem Zeitpunkt die GoBaner-Mission hier in
Deutschland iiberbriickend das Gehalt Lakra iibernommen hat und daf
ab 1. Januar 1965 die GoBnerkirche selber wieder eintreten mufi.

-z-




Mit einem besonderen kurzen Schreiben werde ich Dr. Bage
mitteilen, dad Sie den genannten Betrag fiir die Errichtung
des Central-Meeting-Places empfangen haben. Es wire sehr
unzweckniilg, den Betrag iber die GoBSimerkirche an Sie ge-
langen zu lassen.

Ich hoffe sehry, im Januar und Februar 1964 persdnlich
sehen zu kinnen, wie dies Vorhabean gedeiht als eine

Stétte gesegneten Dienstes fiir die GoBnerkirche uand auch
als eine Bereicherung flir das ATC in Khuntitoli, weil die
Wechselwirkungen zwischea ihm und den Gemeinden der GoBanere
Kirche dadurch verstirkt werden.

cc/ Herrn Salkowski mit der Bitte, den Betrag zur Verfligung zu

stellen aus Kto. Kape II, Ay 1 b unter Vorgriff auf
Wirtschaftsplan 1964,




drbg/br
Berlin~Friedenau, 14 Hovember 1963

Pramakh
GeBele Church
Reve Dre Me Bage
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3 48 returning to Xhuntitoli at the end of this
Kuratorium has granted the money in the

)08 for building up the central-meeting-place, I have

e Junghans to start ereciing the place after his retura
80 that President Emeritus ltev. Lakra, your predecessor,
obtais a place for his future worke Wo have, however, not
the minutes of the last K3S-meetiang yet, but Brother
daforned us shortly before his departure to the cone
the Phillipines that he has been appointed director

Religious and Social Development Centre at Khuntitold.
' Shat this inforaation is correct so that the

e has now to h, done quickly. Th
transfer to necessary amounts’ in advance to the
will also tell you - which I only want %o
shortly - that coasidering your budget situation,
over the moathly salary for Reve J. Lakra from
192{:“1 31 Decenber 1964, based on the llllz

by the X35 for Reve. Joel Lakra. From % Janaary
1 the salary of your predecessor - if he keeps on workiag in
nﬁhuu-mnum.. over in the central budget of the
Gossner-Churche
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Ref: Ranchi, 23rd October 1963

From:

Rev. J. Toppo, Adhyakhs,
North-West Anchal

GesE.L. Church, Ranchi
Bihar / India

To:

Dr. C. Berg

Director, Gossner~Mission Society,
Berlin-Friedenau

Germany

- Dear Mr. Berg,

%-gggggg of deep appreciation and gratitude that the Kuratorium
‘jﬁindlx'offered to build up a Religious & Bocial Develpment
: the Gassner-Church at Khuntitoli and recommended Pramukh
dhyakhs Emeritus Rev., J. Lakra for the directorship of the same
and that the Kuratorium is ready to subsidize the Centre for the present.
The Gossner-Church must be greatly indebted to the Kuratorium for such
a generous act., This is a great token of love between the Mother and
the daughter Church,

In this context, The North-West Anchal of the G.E.L. Church desires

to submit that none of the Developement Centres are situated within

the area of the North-West Anchal. It would be a great boon if this

one Centre is built up within the North-West Anchal area and for the North=-
West Anchal is ready to foffer a suitable place of tranquil haven near
about Ranchi, Khuntitoli in our opinion will be“far distant unapproachable
place out of the reach of the intelligentsia and elites of the society,

a barren place in itself for the self-development of Rev. J. Lakra himself
mentally, socially and bodily in all perspectives,

With the above assurance it is respectfully requested the Religious

& Social Development Centre be built up on this ground which the
North-West-Anchal is ready to allot and hand over to the G.E.L. Church
for this purpose.

The Nort-West Anchal will be grateful to hear from the Kuratorium if
this offer of the North-West-Anchal is accepted by the Kuratorium,

']

We beg to|remain, Sir,
Yours ncerely,

|

( Jo Toppo )

Adhyakhs, North-West-Anchal,
G.E.L. Church, Ranchi

M Cossner
W Mission
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Ref's
From 1

Horih- oy ety Elngeganian
G, B4 Ly Church,Ranchi, - 7. NOV. 1453

ey iy ’ : " - J‘} T\,‘ 87, B Ir

/

Dated Hanchi,the 23ré October 1963

i O I I

W‘ :

® Coot o T 18 8 matter of deep appreclation and gratitude that B

the Xuratoriuwm has very kindly offered to build up a Religious & Sogial

J velopmant Centre in the Gossner Church at huntitoly and recommended

. Pramukh Adhyskhs Mmeritus Rev,J,Lakra for the directorship of the same
angd that the Xuratorium is ready to subsidige the Centre for the presatt
The Gossner Churgh must be grea indebted to the Kuratorium for sueh
a generous act, This is a great token of love between the Mother and the
daughter Church, : -

S In this context,the North.West Anchal of the G,E.L, Chureh
desire. to submit that none of the Development Centres are situated withim
the area of the !9!'3-?«*’6 Anchal, Tt would be a great boon if this one .
Centre ip built up within the Werth.West snchal area and for'the Northe .

- Wesl Anchal is ready to offer a sultable place of tranquil haven near -

- about  Ranghi, Khuntitoly in our opinion be far dlstant unapproachable
place out of the reach of the intelligentsia and elites of the soclety,a
barren plaee in itself for the solf-development of Rev,J,lakra himgelf .
nentally,soclally and bodily in all perspectives.. '

. . . With the above assurance it is respectfully requested the
Religious & Social Development Centre be built up on this ground which.
the North West anchal is ready to allot and hand over to the G,L.Jy Churd: .
for this purpose, S gl g :

, The North Vest: inchal will be grAterul to hear from the Jmex
; Kuratorium if this offer of the lorth West Mmehzl is accepled Ly the Munex
| Kuratorium, - . ke
¥ g i A ‘_J___.___-_:",.‘_%é.f WLt ¥ % ~
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The Hu At | 5
Pramukh Aﬂhlllkh 1 Al 4 R ey
Rﬂ'. Joel Lqm bl R R e

| Mﬁy lott-r of fﬂ Blptulhor; central neet:l.ns place and your
: ; possible norvieo. ;

Dear Bror.har J.-a,Lra. e

Brothér Junguau..-ihn qrrivod from ﬁost-qermany today. will be
with us here ia the Geesnerhiouse for another few days. Amonget
wany other important matters, we also discussed my lettor of
30 September mrﬁng fhe central mesting place.

In aonorul. bnm Jlnglums agreo=s with it. But he pointed out
that certain difficulties may arise for you personally as well as
the K53, The ﬂ'_ ml budget of the Gossner-Church has no funds

to cover your salawy for November and December 1963 Although [ S
the budget for hn.: been passed by the Lutheran flor Federati
without any item or the salary of the superinf t of o
proposed central htiag places Theroforc,-,,- £

ot the X35 m ‘6 blocked, I

I should like to pive you tho ssul
‘t0 pay your salury according to th
- Gessner-Church for these 14 mont
“4a the central hudgel .-

ance UL Wb axe willing °
‘existing pay role of the
is until funds are provided

Z‘ch in 1‘;!05. \

' 1 do hope n,m- Illlition to my letter of 30 a.peenher will be
& m:& @ Gassner-Church ss well as for you parsoually. D;:.
hares my opinion in this mattere 3

qh&co the right way. with Lo i;ﬂj'ot our Lords

.‘,rr-l

ce/ Up-Pramukh Drs 13&3. it ) . ﬁ,n \:’5"*
Secretary of LIS . o s TR g




(i cﬁ%iﬂiiii und your se

L A J”-I'.I. LA

The ' ik s
Pramukh &4hyliﬁlx BT
Rav. Jodl 1
GelBals {sﬂd.l'cbl 9

fanehi / :;s.gg
T T TR ik

e

at Pram ich a;ammm

'C: wb lant 3on the follow cable todays

,M,_wﬁk_-:ﬁ':':wnr your latter of 21 Septeaber ianodiattly !hich
g¢adns the very importsnt guestion regarding your persomal
rvice in the dauanur-unuruh alfter youwr resigaation

drbs/hr .
Barlin-i‘u.edannu. 30, Sept 53

”iee good possibilties for your task in Khantttoli.

‘viwttor follo's.

1 do hope that this cable will sunable you to chobdse the right wuy
in the consaltations and decisions in the coming days.

Amonget the Hiflereat lettars which
'Fo Bage in suaning up the matters of conversation was alae the
one conceraing the central meeting placo _
have noted that this question - independent from your leSter =
han played a pert in the differe
Ve alse talked with Drs Junghans, who is in Hainz-Kasgel at the

goment, sbout it a few times. Yo can tell you i}. {qlhm W‘

1) The dossacr-Mission is willing %0 ne’lp 3uil§h‘
meeting place ia Xhantitold quickly, th

Sossner-Church passes an ott&dli thg:“

wish to obtain such a nlupJ;;, tin

appartaent far the

3) Discussiag tll
has primo

The conseqaence of the roanlutinn of the !B& lbout the tentral
meeting place and the concerning applicatie
Mission for help is - a8 we se0 it - that
pay the salary far the ‘I.cadu' for tha. cuinl mﬂu plm

Berg. Rl

wo wrote after dcparture of
in Khuntitoli. You say

nt talks with JOUr SuCOABEOTe

v ds i thu L1358 of the
401 which contains the
: whmh shmtld. be

on his retum to India dn the
@ertainly to be nade for an' =~
e aceting house.

'7iu003uaary buildlnga inmediatel
aiddls of Tovember. A pln;"ﬁ_

Ll-_{*! _ﬁ-irll-

sasible l.euder. YOur |
' “mentioned. ALl ree
for thq.intiftn the central meeting _ ]
former Pramukh idhyaskh took over the religious sad pagtoral -
abuponu&btllgy nad thc londing until furthcginn.

» would be 4f the

‘ o the Gosancre
8 Gossner-Church will

-oent*al

A

! *,“ i |
o $Latra,
tie stapd 0y

T -a"'
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‘e would very much ask for it that this will be done because it
does not seea right to ue 4f the automondus church gots the
money paid and guarpnteed frem a foreiga commtry for an il@.rtunt
paatoral {fungtion ia its churehe This ds possible for & mission
task but not for a ministey Mh nﬂn the b\l:l.ldh;g w’bf the
ioner life of the ehurch, -n;& . ey . A

] e, ) Fres ffg 3 :
de do. hnpn taat we have- cil.n rnl.thn llcltlhivfelearnaaa to
your letter of 21 Sept. You pan now d.ﬂi‘.ﬁlﬂd are not foreced
to take om the office of a Adhyaskh whioh is difficult for your
age aznd i3z also combined with a lot of travél. The guiet task
and the peligioas work &anlh&ltttllt seems to be much mor'e’ 5
suited “ mﬂuf"z al ".- l}\u MR T T
It was rory intgggdtins to kear tnat thae Hast-Asia~-Chs
meeiing expects ,ou for special conaaltutions at’ iho
and that thus &
will boeu-l':nga

1wish thas ARe o
with brotherdy

er and contnu,as. ws

rck election may be blessed by Ged and reaain
tings, also {roa pastor Je

PeSe Be ‘ . . I.".‘\-':-z' 5 '
My ned a!ﬁ*asa ist lorltn-ﬁc:lexﬂorf, Leo-ﬂick-atrnne P24

¢c/ Up-Pramukh Adhyaskh Dr. Hage
- Seeretary of KiS
~. Dre Junghans
-IIS. Thiel




Lieber Bruder Thiel 1

Hier ist wahrscheinldich die Erklirung fiir das in Threm
neutigen, Brief mitgeteilte Schweigen Rev: Lakras auf

die Dinge der:Expichtung seines Hauses. Er hofft offenbar
seit einiged Wioched darauf, nach Khuntitoli Behen zu kbnnen,
Nachdem si¢h Dr. Bage und Dr, Junghans dafiir ausgesprochen
haben auchfﬂg@ﬁiqur Erwigung,
von Ranchiifort.sei-mach seiner Amtsniederlegung, wollem wir

aus sachlichen uadipérsonellen Griinden dazu die MSslichkeit
bieten. g v as # . ;

" Sie erkenneny daB wif'at6 Gohq1tB£rag0'anf-die Gollner-Kirche
zuriickverwicsen haben; wahrscheinlich wird sie ihm nur eine

Aufwandsentschidigung zu seinem Ruhegehalt anbieten fiir

seinen Dienst im zukiinftigen Central-Meeting-Place = = aber .

wie :immer.Sie das ordnet, wir kBnnen uné diese Kosten nicht

aufbiirden .lassene Ich nehae an, dad auch Sie es so sehen uud
beurteilen. Lo R

Mit herzlickNa Grigen

« g P

._J‘

daB es gut sei, wenn Rev. Lakra




Telegramm an Rev. Lakra, G.E.L. Church Compound, Ranchi / Bihar / India

am 30, September 1963

See good possibilities for your task in Khuntitoli. Letter
follows."

Berg
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drbg/br

Berlin<Friedenan, 17 Sept 1963

The

Pramukh ~dbyaskh

Reve. Joel Lakea

GeZeLs Church Compound

Ranchi / Bihar
ndia

Subject: Central neeting ili?g:ot_th. GeBele Church

srsation with brother D.r. Bage we also talked about the

. ing a central meeting place. We learaed with -
great ﬂ.mMu talks that our own thoughts met with those
: of your church. We considered for some tiume
iial iltr‘ should be a place in the Gosasner-Church where there could
be 16ld courses for pastors and Pracharakhs, for women and for the
youth. Oune should alsv invite non-christiaus for convarsation and for
nandliing of important general questions with the brothers of the
Gossner~Churchs The name of academy which is cosmaon here in Germany,
is in my opiaion to much for such a place. But we should have a hostel,
ia short an invitiang, comfortable, favourably placed meeting place.

I heard that there are thoughts of establishing such a place in
Khuntitoli and that brother Dr. Junghans has also been ianformed
about such thoughts. He has basically given his coasent to it and

is willing to buld such a house for about 18,000 Rs. Exact plan. are
not yet mades My question today is:

. 1)-is the Gossaer-Church really interested in the establishasut of
such a ceatral meetiang place ? Would it pll‘ aa offieial resclutionm
abont it ? _

2) If this is the case, would the Gossaer-Church ask the Gouannrquislioa
for help to build up such a place ? We would b. willing to fulfil
such a request if possible.

3) Has the Gossaner-Church already thought aholt a lsader of such a

ﬁwug’usral seeting place ? ,

- If this place should beiblessing for the whole Gonnorvuhm. _
should be a fultime-worker who should have pastoral qualifications
and should be able to handle people, groups and the different classes.

" 4) What about the running expenditures ? Dr. Junghans was of ;ﬁ'-bputon

. that they are low and that there are esseatially tra sts
which have ¢c be met for the diuiﬂlt weabers of the : (for
tumt from Assam) e A

Ia lhortl I should be grateful for a responsible answer in this matter

80 that we could on the part of the Gossner-Mission place a corresponding
~amount in our budget of 1964, Here in the Gossaerhouse there is pcrfeet
unaniuity as ﬁo the neceasity of building such a place.

- B O s ' k88 With brotherl eetings,
|\i,i Dl | Juts *“7 Yoursy

-



drbg/br
Berlin 41, den 13. Dezember 1965

Herrn

Robert Montag

G.E.L. Church Compound
Lal-Bungalow

Ranchi / BIHAR
NDIA

Betr,: Pension Fund
Lieber Brucder Montag !

berrascht und auch erfreut hat mich Ihre Nachricht iiber die Beur-
teilung in der Schaffung des Pemion Fund der G.E.L. Church. DaB der
nlichterne uad in dieser Frage besonders kundige Rev. Ishida mit da=-
bei war, beruhigt mich vollends, und ich bin gewiB, daB hier niichtern
und sorgsam verfahrem wird. Jedenfalls, wie ich Rev. Aind im Oktober
in jenem nicht ganz leichten Gespriéch zusagte, werden wir in das Budget
des Gossner Wirtschaftsplanes 1966 DM 20.000,-~ als Beisteuer fiir den
Pension-Fund einsetzen. Wir werdeu diese Summe wegen vordringlicher,
anderer Aufgaben sicherlich erst im Sommer verfiligbar machen kinnen,
wenn aufgrund Ihres Urteils und der bis dahin fertiggestellten Regu~
lationen eine Auszahlung empfehlenswert und mdglich ist. Aber selbst,
wenn das nicht der Fall sein sollte, bleibt die Summe werfilgbar und
wird auch 1967 in gleichem Betrag wieder in unserem Budget erscheinen.

Wir beurteilen es jedenfalls wie Sie, daB die Schaffung und Wirksam-
keit eines solchen Fonds ein groBer Segen fiir die Gossner Kirche sein
wird. Aus den Regulationen werden wir jedenfalls auch ersehen, welche
Beitriige die Pastorenschaft selber beitriégt und vor allem Dingen, ob
diese tatsiichlich auch eingehen.

Ich bin gewiB, daB Sie auch diese Frage sehr im Auge behalten und uns
iiber neuere Eantwicklungen berichten werden.

Mit freund
I

hem GruB




GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

(Rgd, under Socleties Registration Act
PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : Rev. Dr. M. BAGE l E ] 1 ;1 Bidborrice
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TREASURER : Mr. C. A, TIRKEY _:‘ MY Ty : India
FINANCIAL ADVISER + Mr. R. MONTACG :L 2 s - g <o Pheome § 510

Decémbe£h6fh; 1965,
Dr, C, Berg,
The Gossner Mission,
1, Berlin 41 (Friedenau),

Handjerystrasse 19.20,
West Germany,

Dear Dr. Berg,
Subject: G.E.L.Pastors' Pension fund,

During the Revd., Ishida's stay in Ranchi, both he and
I worked for many days and brought out the following rules
égr ahPastors' pension fund to be augmented in the G.E.L.
urch.

At the coming K.S.5. Officers' meeting on December 15th,
this pension fund will be discussed and amended if necessary,
As soon as I am in poesession of the resolution, or amendments,
if any, I will let you have this., You willnote that we have
not been able to work out exactly what this Pension fund will
cost from year to year. Unfortunately there are no records
available for the G.E.L.Church, giving the exact date of the
pastors joining service with the Church, therefore we have
had to circularise all the pastors to gather this information,

From the records we did have available, both Pastor
Ishidayand myself were of the opinion that it would be possible
to start the pension fund almost immediately, and even pension
off those pastors who were already due for retirement. In the
year 1966 there are only 9 pastors who would habe reached
retirement age of 65. In 1967 €his number will only inerease
to 10, in 1968 to 12, From this it would seem possible that
at a very small cost or initial outlay we could retire these
pastors immediately., I dolnot have to tell you what a
blessing this would be to the G.E.L.Chgrch %n the casge of ,
Pastors who are merely being employed for the sake of onaying
them a salary.

Your comments to the above would be gratefully apporeciated.

With Christian greetings,
Yours sincerely,




Pastor Ishida, LW,F, Geneva, has kindly presented this sugg&s~
ted scheme, based on his experiences of a similar scheme which he
helpsd institute in Javan some years ago, and which is now TUnning
very successfully,

1. Purgose, ' ' |

The following rules are laid down for the purvose of providin
a pension in order to secure the future of pastors and their depend.
s, '

2. Categories,

Incbrporated into the rules are the following categories:

b) One-time-payment pension.
----- \¢) —-Pastors' widows' pension,

: ;ai Normal pension.,

3. Income of the Fund. ' -
“The pension fund should be keot in a special account, and be

supervised by an authorised body set up by the K,5.S. The income 1s
derived from the following sources: - _

(a) Pastors' monthly contributions Baiasesonnsddns

(b) * Contributions from local pastors' congregation Muieecesessees
for those Tasters who do not serve in a congregation,

Comtributions will be made by the K,S.S,

(¢) Contributions from the K,5,5, for each . PASLOr wiBleisic numoiienei

(d) Designated contributions (from any outside source),

(e) Interest from monies deposited by the fund.

MONEY IN THE PENSION FUND IS NOT TRANSFERABLE TO ANY OTHER FUND,

4, Conditions laid down for the recinient of normal pension,

Pastors entitled to receive normal pension must have served the
Church for more than 25 years: - -

(a) Have reached the age of 65 years,

(b) or must refire.due to- sickness or._any other valid reason,
which is approved by the K.S.S,

5. -&mggg; of normal pension,
A pension will be said for the duration of the Pastor's life
according to the following scale :. .

(a) A pastor who has served from 25_30Iyears Bye s wbieins'e oith
(b) A pastor whe has served from 31-35 years Bosniaeibe oo
(¢) A pastor who has served from 36-40 years k..,.......;
(d) A pastor who has served for more than 41 years Beiisesns

Pastors who have served for less than 25 years are entitled to

receive the one-time-payment pension,




7. The-agiount of a One-time-psyaent oension

(a) A pastor who has ‘sérved more than one year and less than 16
yeéars will receive the amount of his basic salary at the time of
reasigg his Church service, multiplied by the number of years he bhas
serve

(b) A pastor who has served more than 16 years, and less than
19 years, will receive an amount of Besvv..... multiplied by the
nuiiber of years served, -

(¢) A vastor who has served more than 19 years and less than
22 years will receive the amount of B,...... multinlied by the number
of years served. _ .

(d) A pastor who has served more than 22 years and less than 25
years will receive the amount of R......multinlied by the. number of
years served.,

8. Conditions laid down for the recinient gf Pastor's Wjdgw'g pension,

When the recipient of a normal vension, dies, the widow shall .
receive one half of that pension,

9, Prioriti for g recinient the Pastor's Widow!' ensi

(a) Pastor's wife.

(b) If the pastor's wife is deceased before his death, recipkents
will be his children who have not yet reached an adult age.

......

(c) Any parent over the age of 60 years,

10, Should a pastor die before serving the church for the minimum
seriod of the 25 years required, the total amount of the one-time.
payment pension due to him, will be given to the persons falling
within the priorities mentloned in paragraph 9,

1 1 4 a nt the Pensi

Monthly payments will be made on an agreed date, to those recio;.
ients entitled to receive payment, or to their consignee.

12. _Management of the Fund,

The K.5.5. will be respvonsible for the management of the fund.
) 52 BN rs _not entitled to receive pension

(a) A pastor who orior to his ordination or appointment was
emoloyed by any other agency, and is alregdy receiving a vension.

(b) A pastor who has been loaned for service in another Church,
and is receiving a pension from that Church, and has returned to the
service of the G.E,L.Church, :

(c) A pastor who during his service in the G.E.L Church rceases
to serve the Church without oermlsSLOn.

(d). -A. pastor who has not contrlbuted to the pension fund, as
required by the rules laid down by the K.S.S,

........

(e) A pastor. who Has. Been dlSmlSSEd from the Church’ through
disciplinary action. - :

(£)

(g)




-:j-'

'4. Apmendment or abolishment of rules,

Any amendment or abolishment of rules may only be undertaken by
the K.5.5. at a meeting, with more than a two thirds majority,

15. Rules will come into’ effect Ofleseossvv e dsaae t’l"q_olgmo:-,o'_o e

Byelaws of
Byelaws to these rules axe as follows:a.

The calculation of the number of years service, commences with
t.e moath in which 2 pastor is appointed for work in the G.E.,L,Church,
On.y completed years of sarvice will be taken into consideration, and
not parts thereof.

2. The period in which a pastor takes leave, due to sickness, or
any other reasons approved of by the Church, will be excluded from
the calculated number of years, unless all contributions continue to
be vaid by all those parties concerned,

3. For a pastor who has resigned and resumed his work after a veriod
of time, the valculated number of years of service commences with the
month in which he resumes his work.

4. Any pastor who through necessity is re-aonointed by the Church
during the veriod of his pension, will not receive his pension for
that period. :

5. A pastor who is receiving a pension, who engages himself with
work for any other Church, will have his pension terminated,

6, If a pastor is out under discisline for any reason, he will have
his vension withheld for the period in which he is under discioline,
Only after his re-acceotance into the Church, will his pension be
continuad,

7o If the recipient of a Widow's pension dies, notice must be given
to the K.S5.S. within 20 days.,

8.

e

10,




wm‘ b1, 12 Ostober 1965

and widows, but alge for other poople 4n
o%mmwmumummmnm
oRa .

Je infortunately, we have not seen any reaarks concerniag widows or
erphans in the wiautem of the meeting of $he KiS in January 1965,
tramplated by Dpother Alnd fyom Hinci 4880 Haglish,

! -
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GeEeLs Church Pastors' pension fund rules

e RS e b e g e

(Adopted by the full KSS January 17=22, 1965) Item: 16=1
of the minutes.

Which Pastors will receive pension:

All Pastors will receive pension excepting the Pastors mentioned in
Noe II.

IIle Which Pastors will not receive pension:
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Those Pastors, who have served less than ten years (excepting those,
who become invalid due to illness or sudden accident)e

The Pastor, who was in another job (within or outside the church),
from where after retiring, he receives pension.

The Pastor, whose service is lent for any other church, and he has
returned to the GEL Church, but gets pension from the church where
he was workinge.

The Pastor, who has been dismissed due to his bad character (immorality)
or any other causes

The Pastore, who retires due to his own family cause (though he has
served more than ten years), but has subscribed towards the pension
fund, will receive the amount three times his subscriptione

The Pastor, who has joined any other church without the consent
of the GEL Churche.

The Pastor, who has not subscribed towards this fund according to the
rules of the KSS.

The Pastor, who has been given to serve another church in formal way
and after spending most of his time for the service of that church,
has come back for the service of the GEL Church, but he will receive
three times the amount he has subscribed.

The Pastor, who has served less than ten years, will receive three
times of his subscribed amounte.

III. Period of pension:

Retiring age: A Pastor has to retire at the age of 65 from the date of his

birthe

Notet After 65 years of age also, the KSS may allow those Pastors

to serve whose health is good and are willing to serve, but
they have to apply to the KSS, along with their medical
certificate of fitnesse. The KSS can extend their service
for five years, but along with their medical certificate,
they have to apply every year to the KS8S. In any case, the
ESS will not allow anybedy to work after 70 years of agees
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IVe Rate of pension:

Pension will be given 2/3 of ones pay according to scale (excluding
allowance) on the day of his retirement.

Ve Duration of pension:

In general, pension will be given until the end of life, but =

a) due to the need of the church, if a pension holding Pastor be re~
admitted for work in the church, pension will not be given to him
for such period.

b) If the Pastor, holding pension, joins to serve the other church, then
" payment of pension will be stopped.

¢) For some reason, if a pension holding Pastor be excommunicated, his
pension will be stopped until the day of his readmission. After re=
admission only pension will be given again to hime.

d) The Pastor acting or leading others to act against the constitution
of the church, his pension will be stopped.




